
 

 

Agenda 
City Council Meeting 

20 Second Avenue SW, Oelwein 

6:00 PM 
June 13, 2022  
Oelwein, Iowa 

 

 

Mayor: Brett DeVore 
Mayor Pro Tem: Lynda Payne 
Council Members: Karen Seeders, Tom Stewart, Matt Weber, Dave Garrigus, Dave Lenz 
 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Call to Order 

Roll Call 

Additions or Deletions 

Citizens Public Comments - See Guidelines for Public Comments Below 

Consent Agenda 

1. Consideration of a motion to approve the May 23, 2022 minutes.  

2. Consideration of a motion to approve the Class C Liquor License for Hacienda Del Rio. 

3. Consideration of a motion approving the Class C Liquor License for Viper Lanes & PJ's Bar and Grill. 

Public Hearing  

4. Public Hearing for CDBG about Oelwein Sewer Improvement Project along with Community Needs 
Assessment at Oelwein City Hall Council Chambers at 6:00 P.M. 

Ordinances  

5. Consideration of an ordinance amending Oelwein City Code Section 22 Article VII Golf Carts - First 
Reading.  

Resolutions 

6. Consideration of a resolution authorizing the submission of a CDBG Water/Sewer application to the 
Iowa Economic Development Authority. 

7. Consideration of a resolution to sell 608 1st Ave SE for the amount of $1,000. 

8. Consideration of a resolution requesting the closure of corner of 1st Street and North Frederick Ave to 
south of 2nd Street N.W. on August 20, 2022 for the Oelwein Fire Department. 

 

Motions 

1



9. Consideration of a motion to approve 2022 seal coat project Black Top Services at $290,742.00 

10. Consideration of a motion to approve 2022 seal coat project for the Parks Department at $39,745. 

11. Consideration of a motion to approve pay application #1 for the Charles Street Viaduct Maintenance 
2022 project. 

12. Consideration of a motion to approve pay application #2 and final for the Charles Street Viaduct 
Maintenance 2022 project. 

13. Consideration of a motion to approve Change Order No. 4 for the 2021 Water Main Improvements. 

14. Consideration of a motion to approve Pay Request No. 6 in the amount of $206,753.22 to Summers 
Enterprises, Inc. 

15. Consideration of a motion to approve Change Order No. 5 for the 2021 Water Main Improvements. 

16. Consideration of a motion to award the demolition of 104 8th Ave SW. 

17. Consideration of a motion to approve a cost increase on the purchase of a dump truck in the amount of 
$14,238. 

18. Consideration of a motion to approve the cleaning contract with Steve Horan. 

Committee Reports 

19. Report from Stewart on Airport Board Minutes. 

Council Updates 

Mayor's Report 

A. Consideration of a motion to appoint Joe Bouska to the Parks and Recreation Board.  

City Attorney’s Report 

A. City Attorney.  

City Administrator’s Report 

A. City Administrator. 

Adjournment 

ii. Additional Information. 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Council meetings 
should notify the City Clerk’s Office at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at 319-283-5440 

2



 

Minutes 
City Council Meeting 
20 Second Avenue SW, Oelwein 
May 23, 2022 - 6:00 PM 

 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Call to Order Mayor DeVore called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. 

Roll Call Present: Payne, Seeders, Stewart, Weber, Garrigus, Lenz (6:30 P.M.) 

  Also Present: Mulfinger, Rigdon, Dillion (6:03 P.M.) 

  Absent:  NA 

Additions or Deletions 

 A motion was made by Weber, seconded by Stewart to adopt the Agenda as presented. All voted aye.  

 Motion carried. 

 City Attorney Dillion entered the meeting at 6:03 P.M. 

Citizens Public Comments  

1. Proclamation on Memorial Poppy Day.  

Mayor DeVore signed the Memorial Poppy Days Proclamation and presented it to Little Miss Poppy, 
Finley Stamp. The first poppy was sold to Oelwein Mayor DeVore.  

Consent Agenda 

2. Consideration of a motion to approve the May 9, 2022 minutes. 

3. Consideration of a motion approving the claims resolution in the amount of $2,213,723.02 

4. Consideration of a motion to amend the Class E Liquor License for Super Mart.  

A motion was made by Stewart, seconded by Weber to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. All 
voted aye. Motion carried. 

 

Public Hearing  

5. Public hearing amending the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 budget on May 23, 2022 at 6:00 PM at the Oelwein 
Council Chambers. 

 Mayor DeVore opened the public hearing. Payne questioned the $17,000 amendment to the library 
regarding grant dollars spent. Payne also inquired on the Lansing Brother’s Housing teardown. It was 
explained these are not additional expenses but carry over expense from the prior year’s project. Mayor 
DeVore closed the public hearing.  

6. Public hearing regarding the sale of 516 1st Ave NW to Charlie Shannon on May 23, 2022 at 6:00PM at 
the Oelwein Council Chambers. 

 Mayor DeVore opened the public hearing. Mayor DeVore stated he has received comments why the city 
is doing this, and reported an individual is living in the garage. Mayor DeVore closed the public hearing.  

  

3

Item 1.



Ordinances  

7. Consideration of an Ordinance Amending Chapter 22 Vehicles and Traffic Article IX Snowmobiles and All 
Terrain Vehicles. - Third and Final Reading 

A motion was made by Stewart, seconded by Garrigus to adopt Ordinance No. 1201. 

 Ayes: Stewart, Weber, Garrigus, Seeders, Payne  

 Nays: None 

 Absent: Lenz Motion carried. 

Resolutions 

8. Consideration of a Resolution amending the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget. 

A motion was made by Weber, seconded by Stewart to adopt Resolution No. 5350-2022. 

 Ayes: Stewart, Weber, Garrigus, Seeders, Payne  

 Nays: None 

 Absent: Lenz Motion carried. 

9. Consideration of a Resolution for the sale of 516 1st Ave NW to Charlie Shannon in the amount of 
$3,784.00.  

A motion was made by Weber, seconded by Garrigus to adopt Resolution No. 5351-2022. 

 Ayes: Stewart, Weber, Garrigus, Seeders, Payne  

 Nays: None 

 Absent: Lenz Motion carried. 

Motions 

10. Consideration of a motion to enter into an agreement for comprehensive plan services with MSA for 
$47,900. 

 A motion was made by Weber, seconded by Stewart to approve the agreement for comprehensive plan 
services with MSA. All voted aye.  Motion carried.  

11. Consideration of a motion approving Additional Construction Administration in the amount of $15,000 
to FOX Strand on the 2021 Water Main Improvements project.  

 John Gaede from FOX Strand presented an update on the 2021 Watermain Project. The Contractor, 
Summer’s construction is behind and has accrued over $100,000 in liquidated damages. Gaede 
anticipates completion in 1 month. The project should have been completed in the fall of 2021. 

 A motion was made by Stewart, seconded by Seeders to approve the additional construction 
administration with to FOX Strand. All voted aye.  Motion carried.  

12. Consideration of a motion to approve a task order for the professional services associated with the 
Oelwein 2022 Residential Housing Demolition project.  

 A motion was made by Stewart, seconded by Payne to approve the Oelwein 2022 Residential Housing 
Demolition project. All voted aye.  Motion carried.  

 

 Lenz entered the meeting at 6:30 P.M. 
  

4

Item 1.



 

Committee Reports 

13. Report from Payne on Library Board Meeting. 

 Full minutes can be found at oelwein.lib.ia.us/about/library-board-minutes-1. 

14. Report from Lenz on Parks and Recreation Meeting. 

 Full minutes can be found at https://www.cityofoelwein.org/meetings 

Council Updates 

Payne inquired on the Wellness Center wages paid and wants to know what the final breakdown on the 
cost of the new aerial truck. 

Mayor's Report 

Mayor DeVore and Mulfinger attended the National Rural Economic Developers Association Regional 
Rural Summit in Red Oak. Alquist 3-D, a company who 3D prints homes presented, and is interested in 
speaking with Oelwein’s Housing Committee and Council regarding using their services. Homes that are 
3-D printed cost 25% less than standard construction.  

City Attorney’s Report 

 Dillion reported he is working on non-compliance nuisance properties.  

City Administrator’s Report 

A. City Administrator. 

Mulfinger reported it is a busy week at the city. They are prepping for Memorial Day Weekend activities 
and Oelwein Celebrations the following weekend.  

Adjournment 

 A motion was made by Seeders, seconded by Weber to adjourn the meeting 6:36 P.M. All voted aye.   

 Motion carried 
 
 
 
 
 

     ___________________________________ 
Brett DeVore, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________________________ 
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator 
 
I, Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator in and for the City of Oelwein, Iowa do hereby certify that the above and 
foregoing is a true accounting of the Council Proceedings held May 23, 2022and copy of said proceedings was 
furnished to the Register May 26, 2022. 
 
 
___________________________________________________ 
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator 
 

5

Item 1.



Page 1 of 2

Applicant

NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY

HACIENDA DEL RIO, INC

NAME OF BUSINESS(DBA)

HACIENDA DEL RIO

BUSINESS

(515) 783-4014

ADDRESS OF PREMISES

102 S FREDERICK AVENUE

PREMISES SUITE/APT NUMBER CITY

Oelwein

COUNTY

Fayette

ZIP

50662

MAILING ADDRESS

1930 S GILBERT ST PO BOX
387

CITY

IOWA CITY

STATE

Iowa

ZIP

52244

Contact Person

NAME

RICHARD ARTHUR

PHONE

(319) 339-4200

EMAIL

richard@taxmex.com

License Information

LICENSE NUMBER

LC0044614

LICENSE/PERMIT TYPE

Class C Liquor License

TERM

12 Month

STATUS

Submitted
to Local
Authority

TENTATIVE EFFECTIVE DATE

July 1, 2022

TENTATIVE EXPIRATION DATE

June 30, 2023

LAST DAY OF BUSINESS

SUB-PERMITS

Class C Liquor License

6

Item 2.



Page 2 of 2

PRIVILEGES

Outdoor Service, Sunday Service

Status of Business

BUSINESS TYPE

Privately Held Corporation

Ownership

Individual Owners

NAME CITY STATE ZIP POSITION
% OF
OWNERSHIP

U.S.
CITIZEN

SANJUANA
RAMIREZ

Independence Iowa 50644 PRESIDENT 100.00 Yes

Richard Arthur Oelwein Iowa 50662

Richard Arthur Solon Iowa 52333

Insurance Company Information

INSURANCE COMPANY

Illinois Casualty Co

POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE

July 1, 2022

POLICY EXPIRATION DATE

June 30, 2023

DRAM CANCEL DATE OUTDOOR SERVICE EFFECTIVE
DATE

OUTDOOR SERVICE EXPIRATION
DATE

BOND EFFECTIVE DATE TEMP TRANSFER EFFECTIVE
DATE

TEMP TRANSFER EXPIRATION
DATE

7

Item 2.



Page 1 of 2

Applicant

NAME OF LEGAL ENTITY

Viper Lanes LLC

NAME OF BUSINESS(DBA)

Viper Lanes & PJ's Bar and Grill

BUSINESS

(319) 283-4357

ADDRESS OF PREMISES

100 West Charles St

PREMISES SUITE/APT NUMBER CITY

Oelwein

COUNTY

Fayette

ZIP

50662

MAILING ADDRESS

100 West Charles St

CITY

Oelwein

STATE

Iowa

ZIP

50662

Contact Person

NAME

Dean Hendricks

PHONE

(563) 608-9699

EMAIL

viperlanes@gmail.com

License Information

LICENSE NUMBER

LC0037007

LICENSE/PERMIT TYPE

Class C Liquor License

TERM

12 Month

STATUS

Submitted
to Local
Authority

TENTATIVE EFFECTIVE DATE

Aug 1, 2022

TENTATIVE EXPIRATION DATE

July 31, 2023

LAST DAY OF BUSINESS

SUB-PERMITS

Class C Liquor License

8

Item 3.



Page 2 of 2

PRIVILEGES

Sunday Service

Status of Business

BUSINESS TYPE

Limited Liability Company

Ownership

Individual Owners

NAME CITY STATE ZIP POSITION % OF OWNERSHIP U.S. CITIZEN

Dean Hendricks Oelwein Iowa 50662 Sole Member 100.00 Yes

Insurance Company Information

INSURANCE COMPANY

Illinois Casualty Co

POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE

Aug 1, 2022

POLICY EXPIRATION DATE

Aug 1, 2023

DRAM CANCEL DATE OUTDOOR SERVICE EFFECTIVE
DATE

OUTDOOR SERVICE EXPIRATION
DATE

BOND EFFECTIVE DATE TEMP TRANSFER EFFECTIVE
DATE

TEMP TRANSFER EXPIRATION
DATE

9

Item 3.



CITY OF OELWEIN 
 

NOTICE REGARDING SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR A COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FROM THE IOWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

AUTHORITY (IEDA) FUNDING FOR THE CITY OF OELWEIN SEWER IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT ALONG WITH A COMMUNITY NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

 
The Oelwein City Council intends to submit an application for supplemental CDBG funding for 
their municipal sewer improvement project. The focus of this proposed project is the northeast 
portion of the collection system where the basement backups and sewer bypasses have been 
identified. The project consists of two improvement areas and is anticipated to take 
approximately eight months to complete. The Oelwein city council will also be discussing the 
community needs within the city. 
 
The funding application will be submitted on or before July 1, 2022.  The project will also be 
funded with local matching funds from the City of Oelwein.  The intent of this notice is to provide 
citizens the opportunity to comment on the proposed project and application prior to submittal.   
 
If you have questions concerning the project or if you require special accommodations to attend 
the hearing such as handicapped accessibility or translation services, you may contact Dylan 
Mulfinger, City Administrator at 319-283-5440.  Written comments may also be submitted to City 
of Oelwein, 20 2nd Avenue SW, Oelwein, IA  50662. 
 
The city council will hold a public hearing on Monday, June 13, 2022 at 6:00 pm in the Oelwein 
city council chambers, 20 2nd Avenue SW, Oelwein, at which time you may submit your views 
on these matters in person, by writing or by representative. 

10

Item 4.



City of Oelwein 

 
Community Development and Housing Needs Assessment 

Community Development and Housing Needs of Low and Moderate Income Persons 

 Decrease the number of substandard housing units in the City (High) 
o The city of Oelwein has an older housing stock that requires significant investment. 

Often, these homes do not receive the needed investment because they are no 
longer attractive to home buyers or house flippers. The removal of depilated 
housing allows for new growth potential of neighboring properties and increases 
valuations for existing housing stock. Large scale demolitions open land for much 
needed multi-family. Use local option sales tax to fund demolitions and assistance 
programs.  

 Minimize hardship by assisting in the rehabilitation of homes. (Medium) 
o Use local options sales tax to fund a revolving loan fund program. Exhaust all funds 

within one year and work with council on additional funds.  
 Provide yearly financial support for the Fayette County Local Housing Trust fund which is for 

rehabilitation for low to moderate income applicants. (High) 
o The investment in the Local Housing Trust Fund brings in more dollars to the 

community to help housing. Homeowners are seeing much needed repairs and can 
live in their homes longer. This program is saving homes from demolition. Funds for 
this support comes from Local Option Sales Tax.  

 Participated in the Rent to Own Home with NEICAC. (Low) 
o Work with local partner North East Iowa Community Action Corporation on their 

programs that help homeowners.  
 New Construction incentives along with a tax abatement program (High) 

o Create a multi-family program that brings in investors to build large housing units. 
Create an aggressive residential tax abatement program that extends the current 
program.  

 Continue to apply for First Time Homebuyer Funds (Low) 
o Work with Upper Explorerland to ensure this program is used effectively in Oelwein. 

Leverage both local and state dollars for this program and work on transitioning 
renters to new homes.  

 Sell vacant lots for redevelopment (Low) 
o When he city can work with local and outside investors, the city should allow more 

flexibility on building on vacant lots.  
 

Other Community Development and Housing Needs 

 Provide additional affordable housing opportunities (High) 

11

Item 4.



o Look for local and outside investors who want to flip homes. The City can acquire 
abandoned homes and work locally to get those homes in the right hands for 
reinvestment. Homes that still have good foundations should be renewed for the 
next generation.  

 Provide additional job creation through the City of Oelwein’s IRP Program. (Medium) 
o The entry into the commercial market is a high cost. Providing local dollars at low 

interested rates makes this transition for new businesses attainable. New jobs are 
created when new businesses are created. The City must be diligent in recruiting 
and retaining businesses that offer a living wage.  

 

Planned or Potential Activities to Address Housing and Community Needs 

 Apply for assistance under the Owner-Occupied Housing Rehabilitation Program through the 
Iowa Economic Development Authority (High) 

o The City has used this program each year to remediate dilapidated homes. Taking 
down homes that have no future provide a brighter outlook for neighborhoods.  

 Work on local programs that offer incentives for developers and local contractors on 
building houses and improving existing housing stock (High) 

o Use local option sales tax to incentive building in town. Create a tax program that 
provides property tax relief to new builds, especially multi-family.  

 Create a housing task force that is accountable and sets goals (High) 
o Both Oelwein Chamber and the City are working with groups to focus on housing 

improvements. These groups meet monthly and work toward a larger plan. 
 Implement plans from the Oelwein Housing Study (Medium) 

o The City continues to work on plans set by the Oelwein Housing study. This study 
was instrumental in pinpointing areas that need improvement to sustain and build 
the current housing stock.  

 Work on reenergizing the Fayette County Habitat for Humanity Program (Low) 
o Consider being a part of a potential NE Iowa Habitat for Humanity if this is possible. 

 Find housing that works for employees of Oelwein’s largest employers (High) 
o Work on a system that identifies what current employees can afford, and incentive 

builders to build those multi-family units.  
 Plan for infill only to avoid city infrastructure expansion cost (Low) 

o Identify which areas of the city can be improved and how infilling lots will lead to 
that improvement.  

 Work on flood mitigation along Dry Run Creek (High) 
o Take the first step to remove parking lot and plaza building and provide a space for 

residents to social distance during a pandemic.  
 Sanitary Sewer Improvements. (HIGH) 

o Continue with improvements to meet Iowa Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) 
compliance with state standards. 

Discussed at the _________Regular City Council Meeting of the City of Oelwein, Iowa. 
 
Approved at the                    Regular City Council Meeting of the City of Oelwein, Iowa. 
Number of local residents participating:  _____ 

12

Item 4.



Conduct at least one public hearing on the activities proposed in the application and at least one 
public hearing on the status of funded activities following an award.  Make sure all nine (9) points 
are covered (see list below) and included in the public hearing minutes. 
 
The application public hearing must include a review of: 
 
(a) how the need for the proposed activity or projects were identified; 
The need for the CDBG water/sewer grant with the Iowa Economic Development Authority (IEDA) 
came from various planning sessions within the city. The City of Oelwein received a notice of violation 
from the Iowa Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) in December of 2020. The notice outlined 
operation and maintenance issues within the sanitary sewer collection system.  There had been 22 
instances of basement backup, 8 bypasses that were caused by rain events and regular use of the EQ 
basin during wet weather flows. Due to this, it was required that a preliminary engineering report be 
submitted that outlined steps to address inflow and infiltration (I&I) and bypass issues in the most 
affected areas of the collection system.    
 
(b) how the proposed activity or projects will be funded and the sources of funds; 
The request from the IEDA will be $600,000.  If successfully funded, the remainder of the proposed 
activity will be funded through American Rescue funds of $820,000 and city funds of $427,000 for a 
total project cost of $1,846,338. 
 
(c) the date the CDBG application will be submitted;  
The CDBG water/sewer application will be submitted on or before July 1, 2022 to the IEDA. 
 
(d) requested amount of federal funds; 
The requested amount is $600,000. 
 
(e) estimated portion of federal funds that will benefit persons of low and moderate income; 
Per year 2015 low and moderate income (LMI) data from the Housing and Urban Development (HUD), 
Oelwein’s LMI is 60.2%. Therefore, it can be expected that the same proportion of the funds will benefit 
that group of residents or a total of 3,861 persons. 
 
(f) where the proposed activity or project will be conducted; 
The project will be conducted within the northeast portion of the city limits of Oelwein in the following 
areas: Site A is located on 4th Avenue NE from 3rd Street NE to 5th Street NE, then over to 5th Avenue 
NE up to 6th Street NE.  Site B is located on 2nd Street NE from North Frederick Avenue to 2nd Avenue 
NE. 
 
(g) plans to minimize displacement of persons and businesses as a result of funded activities or 
projects;  
No businesses or persons will be displaced as a result of the proposed facility upgrades. 
 
 (h) plans to assist persons actually displaced, and;  
No plans to displace any persons. 
 
(i) the nature of the proposed activity or project. 
The nature of the proposed project within the City of Oelwein is for two proposed collection system 
projects to reduce the likelihood of basement backups and sewer bypasses.  The existing clay sanitary 
sewer mains will be replaced with larger diameter plastic pipe.  The existing brick manholes will be 
replaced with concrete manholes.  New sanitary sewer services will be installed beyond the edge of 
pavement.  These improvements will greatly reduce the amount of I&I into the sanitary sewer collection 
system. 

13

Item 4.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OELWEIN POLICE DEPARTMENT 

CITY OF OELWEIN, IOWA 

MEMORANDUM 

 

FROM: Jeremy P. Logan, Chief of Police DATE: June 2, 2022 

 

TO: City Administrator Dylan Mulfinger – Mayor Brett DeVore – Oelwein City Council 

 

SUBJECT: Golf Cart Ordinance Proposal 

 

I would like to take this opportunity to provide some guidance and a recommendation the 

consideration of a golf cart ordinance, for road use, in the city of Oelwein. Please note that when 

I provide an opinion or recommendation that is contrary to the considered direction of the 

council, that opinion or recommendation is based upon experience and research on the issue, and 

not out of a desire to be an obstacle. 

 

Golf carts are not designed nor are they intended for road use. I recognize the 

convenience of use, the reduction of gas usage, and the entertainment that can be created driving 

a golf cart from place to place. However, golf carts, in general, are not designed with the safety 

features that a motor vehicle or a UTV are. These devices are considered a slower moving 

vehicle and lack the general speed, safety belts, lighting, and roll over protections that a car, 

truck, or UTV provide. 

 

As important is Iowa Code 321.247 that restricts golf carts from being utilized on any 

roadway that is a primary extension through a city. Because of that restriction, we would be 

required to prohibit use on a number of roadways. I point this out because of the confusion that 

will be created for our community members by restricting golf carts on certain roadways, but not 

UTV’s (other than state highways). The UTV ordinance will be in effect on July 1, 2022, and 

there will be a learning curve with this ordinance. By potentially implementing another 

alternative apparatus on the roadway at the same time as the UTV implementation, we will be 

tasking our officers with addressing an additional issue that will frustrate citizens as they are 

approached and warned/cited for violations that they are confused about. 

 

I respectfully request that the Oelwein City Council table consideration of a golf cart 

ordinance to allow our community to implement and practice the UTV ordinance, while 

considering if the lack of safety devices on a golf cart is worth the risk of allowing them on the 

roadway.  

 

Thank you for your consideration.  

14

Item 5.



Ordinance No.   
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING OELWEIN CITY CODE SECTION 22 ARTICLE VII GOLF CART  
 
Be Ordained by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa as follows: establishing Oelwein City Code 
Section 22 Article VII Golf Cart is hereby admitted  
 
Purpose: The purpose of this chapter is to permit the operation of golf carts, as authorized by Section 
321.247 of the Code of Iowa, on certain streets in the city. This chapter applies whenever a Golf Cart is 
operated on any city street or alley, subject to those exceptions stated herein. 
 
Section 22-180 Definitions: 1. "Golf cart" means a four-wheeled recreational vehicle generally used for 
the transportation of person(s) in the sport of golf. Note that a vehicle with appearance of a "golf cart" 
but satisfying the requirements of 49 CFR 571.500 (i.e., is a "low speed vehicle") is not subject to this 
chapter but rather to the Code of Iowa 321.3 81 A. 
 
Section 22-181 Operation of Golf Carts Permitted: Golf carts may be operated upon the streets of the City 
by persons possessing a valid Iowa operator's license and at least eighteen (18) years of age, except as 
prohibited. 
 
Section 22-182 Required Equipment: Golf Carts operated upon City streets shall be equipped with at least 
the following: 
 

1. A slow moving vehicle sign. 
2. An orange safety flag, the top of which shall be a minimum of five (5) feet above the ground level. 
3. Adequate and functional brakes. 
4. Rear view or side mirrors. 
5. Adequate exhaust and muffler system. 

 
Section 22-183 Hours of Operation: Golf carts may be operated on City streets only between sunrise and 
sunset, as established by the National Weather Service, at which time said operations shall cease. 
Ambulance, Fire, and Law Enforcement, golf carts are exempt from these hours of operation hours in 
performance of their duties. 
 
Section 22-184 Speed: Golf carts shall not exceed 25 miles per hour on any city street. 
 
Section 22-185 Passengers: 

1. All passengers must be properly seated while the golf cart is in motion. 
2. No person shall operate a golf cart with more persons on the vehicle than it was designated to 

carry or have more than one person per seat (two per bench seat). No more than two passengers 
may ride in the back seat if said seat exists. 

3. No part of any rider or operator may extend beyond the sides of the vehicle. 
4. No children under the age of six are permitted on a golf cart. 

 
Section 22-186 Operation: 

1. General Operation  
a. Except as noted otherwise, herein, any person operating a golf cart on City streets or 

alleys shall adhere to all traffic signs and signals, and all other City of Oelwein and State 
15

Item 5.



of Iowa traffic rules and regulations and shall obey the orders and direction of any law 
enforcement officer authorized to direct or regulate traffic, or the direction of a fire 
department officer during a fire. 

b. No person shall operate a golf cart in a careless, reckless, or negligent manner 
endangering the person or property of another or causing injury or damage to the same. 

c. This ordinance forbids the operation of golf carts on: 
i. Any recreational, bike or walking trail unless the trail is specifically designed to 

allow the use of motor Vehicles. 
ii. Sidewalks. 

iii. City parks or any other land owned by the City, unless permission is granted by 
the city council. 

iv. Private property without the consent of the property owner. 
i. Primary Road extensions through the city limits, however Golf Carts may cross 

these roads at approximately a ninety (90) degree angle after yielding the right of 
way to cross traffic. Ambulance, Fire, and Law Enforcement, carts and are exempt 
from these restrictions in performance of their duties. 

2. Street Etiquette: 
a. Except when executing a left turn, golf carts and shall be driven as close as practical to 

the right-hand edge of any street or alley. 
b. When necessary to prevent congestion of traffic, golf carts and shall be pulled to the right-

hand edge of streets and be stopped to allow other motor vehicles traveling in the same 
direction to pass. 

c. When two or more golf carts or are being operated in the same direction and general 
vicinity on a city street or alley, they shall proceed in single file. 

3. Parking: 
a. A golf cart or may be parked on City streets or parking lots only in designated parking 

spaces. 
4. Negligence 

a. The owner and operator of a golf cart are liable for any injury or damage occasioned by 
the negligent operation of the golf cart. 

b. All persons who operate or ride on golf carts on streets inside the city limits of Oelwein 
do so at their own risk and peril. The city has no liability under any theory of liability, for 
golf carts that are operated on the streets of the city. 

5. Accident reports 
a. Whenever a golf cart is involved in an accident resulting in injury or death to anyone or 

property damage amounting to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) or more, 
either the operator or someone acting for the operator shall immediately notify a law 
enforcement officer as required under Iowa Code Sections 3211.11 and 321.266. 

 
Section 22-187 Permits: Golf carts and must be registered with the City of Oelwein before operating on 
any public street or alley. 

1. A permit shall be issued once the owner has provided the following: 
a. Proof that the owner has liability insurance covering operation of a golf cart or on city 

streets with limits of liability at least as great as those required by the Code of Iowa 
chapter 321A as amended. 

b. Inspection and approval by the Police Department of the City of Oelwein. 
2. Any golf cart operated on the City streets shall display the City of Oelwein permit sticker 

prominently on the rear left fender or similar component. 
16

Item 5.



3. The fee for such permits shall be set by the Oelwein City Council through the fee resolution. The 
fee will not be prorated for permit its purchased during the year. The fee will not be refunded if 
the golf cart is sold, or the permit is suspended or revoked. 

4. All permits will expire on December 31 of the third year. Permits may be purchased at any time. 
5. The permit may be suspended or revoked   
6. Businesses selling Golf Carts are exempt from having to obtain permits. 
7. Must comply with all applicable state regulations. 

 
Section 22-187 Special Events Exemption Requires Approval of The City Council 

1. Special Events will be exempt from obtaining a Golf Cart permit only with the approval of the 
Oelwein Public Safety Chief.  

 
Section 22-188 Violation and Penalty: 

1. A violation of this ordinance shall be considered a simple misdemeanor subject to a fine of 
$250.00. To all of the above fines shall be added the surcharge and costs pursuant to the Iowa 
Code and the Oelwein City Code. 

 
Section II. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which conflict herewith are repealed. 
 
Section III. Severability Clause. If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged 
invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or 
any section, provision, or part thereof not adjudge invalid or unconstitutional. 
 
Section IV. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication, as 
provided by law from and after the _______ day of _____________, 2022. 
 

Attest: 

 

________________________________ 

Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator 

 

Recorded ___________________, 2022. 

 

_______________________________ 

Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator 

First Reading on June 13, 2022: 

It was moved by                and seconded by                

that the Ordinance as read be adopted, and upon roll 

call there were: 

                AYES       NAYS    ABSENT  ABSTAIN 

                                                                          

                                                                         

Weber                                                                         

Garrigus                                                                          

Lenz                                                                         

Stewart 

Seeders 

Payne                                                                           

17

Item 5.



Second Reading on                                It was moved by                   

and seconded by                that the Ordinance as read 

be adopted (or to suspend the rules), and upon roll 

call there were: 

                 

                        AYES       NAYS    ABSENT  ABSTAIN 

Weber 

Garrigus 

Lenz 

Stewart 

Seeders 

Payne 

Third Reading on __________________    It was 

moved by                   and seconded by                  that 

the Ordinance as read be adopted (or to suspend the 

rules) and upon roll call there were: 

                

                               AYES       NAYS    ABSENT  ABSTAIN 

Weber 

Garrigus 

Lenz 

Stewart 

Seeders 

Payne 

 

 

18

Item 5.



RESOLUTION # _________  
 

 

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa authorizing the submission of a 

CDBG Water/Sewer application to the Iowa Economic Development Authority 

 

WHEREAS, the Oelwein City Council will submit a Water/Sewer Fund grant 

application to the Iowa Economic Development Authority in the amount of $600,000 and  

 

WHEREAS, the Iowa Economic Development Authority is requiring cities that 

provide funds for local effort pass a resolution authorizing such expenditure, pending 

approval of the application, and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Oelwein, Iowa recognizes the benefits that would result 

from the approval of a Water/Sewer Fund grant application. 

  

             NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa 

as follows: 

1. The City supports and endorses this CDBG application; and 

2. The City authorizes the expenditure of $1,846,338 

3. The City authorizes appropriate public officials to submit this application 

on or before July 1, 2022; and 

4. The City authorizes the administration of this grant to be performed by 

Upper Explorerland Regional Planning Commission. 

  

These funds will be applied to the Water/Sewer Fund grant application pending approval 

of the application. 

 

Passed, approved, and adopted this 13th day of June 2022. 

 

 

      _____________________________________ 

      Brett Devore, Mayor 

City of Oelwein 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Dylan Mulfinger, City Adminstrator 

City of Oelwein 

19

Item 6.



20

Item 7.



21

Item 7.



22

Item 7.



Fayette County, IA

608 1st Ave SE 

Developed by

Parcel ID 1828205011

Sec/Twp/Rng 28-91-9

Property Address 608 1ST AVE. SE

OELWEIN

Alternate ID n/a

Class R

Acreage n/a

Owner Address Oelwein, City Of 

City Hall 20 2nd Ave. SW 

Oelwein, IA 50662-

District OELWEIN OELWEIN INC

Brief Tax Description LOT 11 &

S 1/2 LOT 10 BLK 2

HOLROYDS ADD

(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Disclaimer: Fayette County, the Fayette County Assessor and their employees make every effort to produce and publish the most current and accurate information possible. The maps included
in this website do not represent a survey and are compiled from official records, including plats, surveys, recorded deeds, and contracts, and only contain information required for government
purposes. See the recorded documents for more detailed legal information. Data is provided in ""as is"" condition. No warranties, expressed or implied, are provided for the data herein, its use or
its interpretation. Fayette County and its employees assume no responsibility for the consequences of inappropriate uses or interpretations of the data. Any person that relies on any
information obtained from this site does so at his or her own risk. All critical information should be independently verified. If you have questions about this site please contact the Assessor's
Office at (563) 422-3397.

Date created: 6/7/2022
Last Data Uploaded: 6/7/2022 2:57:07 AM

75 ft

Overview

Legend

Corporate Limits

Parcels

Major Highways

County Highway

Federal Highway

State Highway

Roads

608 1st Ave SE
Cummings
Residence

23

Item 7.



RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE SALE OF THE CITY’S INTEREST IN 608 1st Ave SE IN OELWEIN, FAYETTE 
COUNTY, IOWA 

 
 
 WHEREAS, the City is desirous of selling the real estate described herein. 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has set forth its proposal to sell its interest in the above described 
real estate and has published notice of the date, time and place of a public hearing thereon; and 
 
 WHEREAS, said public hearing was held and the City Council believes it is in the best interest of 
the City to sell the real estate in the above described real estate on the terms and conditions set forth 
below; 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa, as follows: 
 
 Section 1. On behalf of the City, the Mayor shall contract to sell and shall convey by Quit 
Claim Deed the following described real estate: 
 

 516 1st Avenue NW, Oelwein, Iowa, legally described as Lot 11 and South ½ Lot, Block 23, 
Holroyds Addition to Oelwein, Fayette County, Iowa.  
 
To: Elizabeth Cummings 
 
For the sum of $1,000.00, pursuant to the terms of the attached Offer to Buy and by this reference 
incorporated herein, with said property owner being solely responsible for the recording of the 
documents necessary to effectuate said transfer. 
 
 Section 2. The City Administrator shall co-sign such contracts and deeds.  The Deed shall 
be delivered thirty days after the date of this Resolution, unless an appeal on this action has been made 
to District Court.  Action on this Resolution shall be final upon the purchaser of the Deed giving evidence 
to the Clerk that the Deed has been recorded, and such facts to be noted on the official record of this 
Resolution. 
 
 Section 3. This resolution shall be in effect upon its passage and approval as provided by 
law. 
 
 Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Oelwein, Iowa, this 13 day of June, 2022. 
 
 

  

                   _____________________________ 
                   Brett DeVore, Mayor  

 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator 
 
Recorded June 13, 2022. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
City Administrator 

It was moved by ________ and seconded by ________ that the  
Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were: 
             AYES           NAYS      ABSENT        ABSTAIN 
Stewart 
Weber                                                                       
Lenz                                                                          
Garrigus 
Seeders                                                                          
Payne 
 

 
 
 
 
 

24

Item 7.



To the Mayor and Council, 

 Hello, The Oelwein Fire Department Waterball committee would like to request the closure of 

100 block of North Frederick. The date of the closure would be Saturday, August 20th, 2022.  This would 

be from the corner of 1st Street and North Frederick Ave to south of 2nd Street N.W. This closure would 

be between 10:00AM to about 4:00PM. The committee request the use of 10 barricades to close the 

street and would also like to post temporary NO PARKING signs the night before. This event usually 

brings in around 40 people from surrounding towns, plus draws a crowd from local residents. We 

annually pick the 3rd weekend in August to do this event to help support the local heritage days 

celebration. We have been hosting this event since 2017 in Oelwein and hope to be able to continue to 

do so. 

 We thank you for your consideration, 

 Captain Matt Derifield  

 Oelwein Fire Department Waterball Committee Chair. 

 319-238-0389 cell  

 Mattff113@gmail.com 

25

Item 8.



RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF PUBLIC WAYS OR GROUNDS FOR  
OELWEIN FIRE DEPARTMENT TRAINING 

 
WHEREAS, Iowa Code Section 364. 12 (2) states that " a city shall keep all public 

grounds, streets, sidewalks, alleys, bridges, culverts, overpasses, underpasses, grade crossing 
separations and approaches, public ways, squares, and commons open, in repair, and free from 
nuisance, with the following exceptions "; and  
 

WHEREAS, Iowa Code Section 364. 12 (2) (a) states that "Public ways and grounds may 
be temporarily closed by resolution "; and  
 

WHEREAS, Oelwein Fire Department have requested temporarily closure of streets and 
parks for the following events, locations and times: 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa that  

 
Oelwein Fire Department organizers are authorized to temporarily close the 

aforementioned requested streets. 
 

 
Passed and Approved this 13th day of June, 2022. 
        

  

                   _____________________________ 
                     Brett DeVore, Mayor  
 

 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator 
 
Recorded June 14, 2022. 
 
 
_______________________________ 
City Administrator 

It was moved by ________ and seconded by ________ that the  
Resolution as read be adopted, and upon roll call there were: 
             AYES           NAYS      ABSENT        ABSTAIN 
Stewart 
Weber                                                                       
Lenz                                                                          
Garrigus 
Seeders                                                                          
Payne 
 

    

Event Location of Street Closures Date & Time 

Waterball 
corner of 1st Street and North 

Frederick Ave to south of 2nd Street 
N.W 

10:00 AM – 4:00 PM  
Saturday, August 20, 2022 

26

Item 8.



27

Item 9.



28

Item 9.



29

Item 9.



30

Item 9.



31

Item 9.



32

Item 9.



33

Item 9.



34

Item 9.



35

Item 9.



36

Item 9.



37

Item 9.



38

Item 9.



39

Item 9.



40

Item 9.



41

Item 9.



42

Item 9.



43

Item 10.



44

Item 10.



45

Item 10.



46

Item 10.



 

June 2, 2022 

 

RE:

47

Item 11.



CONTRACTOR'S PAYMENT FORM PREPARED BY: ORIGIN DESIGN CO.

CONTRACT PAYMENT NO. 1 PAGE 1/2

OWNER: CONTRACTOR:
PROJECT: ADDRESS:
ORIGIN DESIGN NO:   21135

PROJECT COMPLETION DATE AMOUNT OF CONTRACT DATES OF PAYMENT
Original: ORIGINAL:  $55,000.00
Revised: REVISED:

DETAILED ESTIMATE OF CONTRACT WORK COMPLETED TO DATE

ITEM CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION CONTRACT ITEM PREVIOUS TOTAL THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
NO. QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENT

1 1 LS $22,890.00 0 $0.00 1 $22,890.00 1 $22,890.00 100%

2 1 LS $8,000.00 0 $0.00 1 $8,000.00 1 $8,000.00 100%

3 150 SF $45.00 0 $0.00 134 $6,030.00 134 $6,030.00 89%

4 80 LF $120.00 0 $0.00 80 $9,600.00 80 $9,600.00 100%

5 80 LF $97.00 0 $0.00 80 $7,760.00 80 $7,760.00 100%

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE $54,280.00 $54,280.00

Overhead Removal

West End Encapsulation

Selective Demo West End

Traffic Control

FROM:  Commencement

City of Oelwin
Charles Street Viaduct Maintenance 2022

E & H RESTORATION, L.L.C.

TO:  April 29, 2022

1926 COMENITZ DRIVE
DAVENPORT, IA  52802

Mobilization

May 1, 2022

48

Item 11.



CONTRACT PAYMENT NO. 1 PAGE 2/2

DETAILED ESTIMATE OF CHANGE ORDER WORK COMPLETED TO DATE

CH. ORD. CHANGE ORDER ITEM DESCRIPTION CHANGE ORDER ITEM PREVIOUS TOTAL THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
NO. QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENT

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER WORK $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT AND CHANGE ORDER WORK PERFORMED TO DATE $54,280.00
Less:  Amount Retained Per Contract  5% $2,714.00
Value of Stored Materials (See Attached List) $0.00
Less:  Stored Materials Amount Retained Per Contract   5% $0.00
Net Amount Earned to Date $51,566.00
Less:  Previous Amount Earned $0.00
BALANCE DUE TO CONTRACTOR THIS PAYMENT $51,566.00

CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR:  The undersigned contractor certifies that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief the work covered by this Contract Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents for this project; that this Contract Payment is a true and correct statement of the amount of the work completed to the date of this Contract Payment and 
that the amounts paid to the contractor will be utilized by him to pay for labor, materials, equipment and subcontracts involved in the performance of this contract.

CONTRACTOR:  E & H RESTORATION, L.L.C.

BY: TITLE: Vice President DATE:
George Rucker, IV

RECOMMENDATION OF ENGINEER:  In accordance with the Contract Documents for this project, the undersigned recommends payment to the Contractor of the balance due this payment as shown.

ORIGIN DESIGN CO.

BY: TITLE: DATE: 6/2/2022

APPROVAL OF OWNER:    CITY OF OELWEIN AMOUNT PAID

BY: TITLE: DATE:

Nate Miller, PE
Structural Engineer 

49

Item 11.

Estimating
Typewritten text
06/03/22



CONTRACTOR'S PAYMENT FORM PREPARED BY: ORIGIN DESIGN CO.

CONTRACT PAYMENT NO. 2 FINAL PAGE 1/2

OWNER: CONTRACTOR:
PROJECT: ADDRESS:
ORIGIN DESIGN NO:   21135

PROJECT COMPLETION DATE AMOUNT OF CONTRACT DATES OF PAYMENT
Original: ORIGINAL:  $55,000.00
Revised: REVISED:

DETAILED ESTIMATE OF CONTRACT WORK COMPLETED TO DATE

ITEM CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION CONTRACT ITEM PREVIOUS TOTAL THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
NO. QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENT

1 1 LS $22,890.00 1 $22,890.00 0 $0.00 1 $22,890.00 100%

2 1 LS $8,000.00 1 $8,000.00 0 $0.00 1 $8,000.00 100%

3 150 SF $45.00 134 $6,030.00 0 $0.00 134 $6,030.00 89%

4 80 LF $120.00 80 $9,600.00 0 $0.00 80 $9,600.00 100%

5 80 LF $97.00 80 $7,760.00 0 $0.00 80 $7,760.00 100%

TOTAL WORK COMPLETED TO DATE $0.00 $54,280.00

Overhead Removal

West End Encapsulation

Selective Demo West End

Traffic Control

FROM:  Commencement

City of Oelwin
Charles Street Viaduct Maintenance 2022

E & H RESTORATION, L.L.C.

TO:  Completion

1926 COMENITZ DRIVE
DAVENPORT, IA  52802

Mobilization

May 1, 2022

50

Item 12.



CONTRACT PAYMENT NO. 2 FINAL PAGE 2/2

DETAILED ESTIMATE OF CHANGE ORDER WORK COMPLETED TO DATE

CH. ORD. CHANGE ORDER ITEM DESCRIPTION CHANGE ORDER ITEM PREVIOUS TOTAL THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
NO. QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT PERCENT

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER WORK $0.00 $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT AND CHANGE ORDER WORK PERFORMED TO DATE $54,280.00
Less:  Amount Retained Per Contract  5% $0.00
Value of Stored Materials (See Attached List) $0.00
Less:  Stored Materials Amount Retained Per Contract   5% $0.00
Net Amount Earned to Date $54,280.00
Less:  Previous Amount Earned $51,566.00
BALANCE DUE TO CONTRACTOR THIS PAYMENT $2,714.00

CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR:  The undersigned contractor certifies that to the best of his knowledge, information and belief the work covered by this Contract Payment has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents for this project; that this Contract Payment is a true and correct statement of the amount of the work completed to the date of this Contract Payment and 
that the amounts paid to the contractor will be utilized by him to pay for labor, materials, equipment and subcontracts involved in the performance of this contract.

CONTRACTOR:  E & H RESTORATION, L.L.C.

BY: TITLE: Vice President DATE:
George Rucker, IV

RECOMMENDATION OF ENGINEER:  In accordance with the Contract Documents for this project, the undersigned recommends payment to the Contractor of the balance due this payment as shown.

ORIGIN DESIGN CO.

BY: TITLE: DATE: 6/2/2022

APPROVAL OF OWNER:    CITY OF OELWEIN AMOUNT PAID

BY: TITLE: DATE:

Nate Miller, PE
Structural Engineer 

51

Item 12.

Estimating
Typewritten text
06/03/22



EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 2 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

Owner: City of Oelwein  Engineer’s Project No.: 3406-18A 
Engineer: FOX Strand Associates   
Contractor: Summers’ Enterprise   
Project: Oelwein 2021 Water Main Improvements 

  
Date Issued:   6/7/2022 Effective Date of Change Order: 6/7/2022 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

The water connections at the following intersections were revised based on Staff input.  See attached 
spreadsheets for a summary of each water connection revision.    Attached is the CO#4 Water 
Connection Figures.  No change in contract times is proposed for these amendments to the contract. 

1. 5th ST SE & 5th AVE SE.  ($9,792.87) Total Contract Price reduction.  ($1,128.87) Change Order 4.1 
adjustments. 

2. 5th ST SE & 6th AVE SE.  ($3,675.78) Total Contract Price reduction.  ($48.78) Change Order 4.2 
adjustments. 

3. 5th ST SE & 7th AVE SE. ($5,836.54) Total Contract Price reduction.  $1,368.46 Change Order 4.3 
adjustments. 

4. 5th ST SE & 8th AVE SE.  ($2,031.62) Total Contract Price reduction.  $1,130.38 Change Order 4.4 
adjustments. 

Total Contract Price Deductions of ($21,336.81).  Includes unit price changes to the contract. 

Total Change Order 4 Adjustments of $1,321.19. 

Attachments:  CO 4 Cost Summary, Revised Intersection Figures (4 Figures) 

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 1, 2021 

$ 1,057,488.83 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Net changes Approved (Change Orders 1 & 2): Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 6, 2021 

$ $49,725.00 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 6, 2021 

$ 1,107,213.83 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Adjustment of  Change Order 4: Increase this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 26, 2021 

$ ($21,336.81) Ready for final payment: Jan 11, 2022 

  Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 26, 2021 

$ 1,085,877.02 Ready for final payment: Jan 11, 2021 

   

  

52

Item 13.



53

Item 13.



CHANGE ORDER 4.1:   WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 5TH AVE SE

CHANGE 

ORDER

ITEM 

NO.

BID ITEM 

REF
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE

TOTAL CONTRACT 

PRICE 

ADJUSTMENT

CHANGE ORDER 4 

ADJUSTMENTS
NOTES:

CO#4.1 1
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

OMIT HMA-25  (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
(149.8) SY $18.41 ($2,757.8) ($2,757.8) Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.1 2
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

ADD HMA-25A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
11.6 SY $18.41 $213.6 $213.6 Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.1 3
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

ADD HMA-26A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
59.5 SY $18.41 $1,095.4 $1,095.4 Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.1 4 5.11 OMIT - WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 5TH AVE SE (1) LS $4,937.00 ($4,937.0) ($4,937.0) Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.1 5 5.20 OMIT WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH (54) LF $63.00 ($3,402.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.1 6 5.20 ADD WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH 26 LF $63.00 $1,638.0 Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.1 7 5.23 OMIT RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 8-INCH, WV#13 (1) EA $1,800.00 ($1,800.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.1 8 5.23 OMIT RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 8-INCH, WV#14 (1) EA $1,800.00 ($1,800.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.1 9 5.23 OMIT RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 8-INCH, WV#15 (1) EA $1,800.00 ($1,800.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.1 10 5.29 OMIT REMOVE EXISTING WATER VALVE MANHOLES (1) EA $1,500.00 ($1,500.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.1 11
ADD WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 5TH AVE SE,  10"X8" 

TAPPING SLEEVE
1 EA $5,257.00 $5,257.00 $5,257.0 Summers' price to add tapping sleeve versus connections.

TOTAL: ($9,792.87) ($1,128.87)

CHANGE ORDER 4.2:   WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 6TH AVE SE

CHANGE 

ORDER

ITEM 

NO.

BID ITEM 

REF
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE

TOTAL CONTRACT 

PRICE 

ADJUSTMENT

CHANGE ORDER 4 

ADJUSTMENTS
NOTES:

CO#4.2 1
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

OMIT HMA-27  (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
(71) SY $18.41 ($1,312.6) ($1,312.6) Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.2 2
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

ADD HMA-27A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
9 SY $18.41 $163.8 $163.8 Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.2 3 5.20 OMIT WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH (29) LF $63.00 ($1,827.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.2 4 CO#2.4 OMIT RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 8-INCH ADDED IN CO2 (1) EA $1,800.00 ($1,800.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.2 5 ADD RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 4-INCH, WV#17A 1 EA $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 Summers' price to add tapping sleeve versus connections.

TOTAL: ($3,675.78) ($48.78)

CHANGE ORDER 4.3:   WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 7TH AVE SE

CHANGE 

ORDER
ITEM NO.

BID ITEM 

REF
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE

TOTAL CONTRACT 

PRICE 

ADJUSTMENT

CHANGE ORDER 4 

ADJUSTMENTS
NOTES:

CO#4.3 1
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

OMIT HMA-28  (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
(45.7) SY $18.41 ($841.3) ($841.3) Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.3 2
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

ADD HMA-28A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
30.8 SY $18.41 $566.6 $566.6 Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.3 3
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

OMIT HMA-29  (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
(82.7) SY $18.41 ($1,522.5) ($1,522.5) Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.3 4
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

ADD HMA-29A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
9.0 SY $18.41 $165.7 $165.7 Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.3 9 CO#2.4 OMIT RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 8-INCH ADDED IN CO2 (1) EA $1,800.00 ($1,800.0) ($1,800.0) Valves paid unde CO#2.  Item needs to be adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.3 5 4.01 OMIT REMOVE & REPLACE SANITARY SEWER, 8-INCH (20) LF $80.00 ($1,600.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.3 6 5.13 OMIT WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 7TH AVE SE (1) EA $3,400.00 ($3,400.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.3 7 5.20 OMIT WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH (45) LF $63.00 ($2,835.0) Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.3 8 5.20 ADD WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH 10 LF $63.00 $630.0 Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.3 10
ADD WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 7TH AVE SE, 4"x4" 

TAPPING SLEEVE
1 EA $2,800.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 Summers' price to add tapping sleeve versus connections.

CO#4.3 11 ADD WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 4-INCH 20 LF $45.00 $900.00 $900.00 Summers' price for 4-inch water

CO#4.3 12 ADD RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 4-INCH, WV#19A 1 EA $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 Summers' price for 4-inch water valve

TOTAL: ($5,836.54) $1,368.46

CHANGE ORDER 4.4:   WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 8TH AVE SE

CHANGE 

ORDER
ITEM NO.

BID ITEM 

REF
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT

UNIT 

PRICE

TOTAL CONTRACT 

PRICE 

ADJUSTMENT

CHANGE ORDER 4 

ADJUSTMENTS
NOTES:

CO#4.4 1
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

OMIT HMA-31 (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
(71.9) SY $18.41 ($1,323.68) ($1,323.68)

Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.4 2
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

ADD HMA-30A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
6.7 SY $18.41 $123.35 $123.35

Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.4 3
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

ADD HMA-31A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
7.1 SY $18.41 $130.71 $130.71

Lump Sum Items need to be adjusted.

CO#4.4 4 5.14 OMIT WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 8TH AVE SE (1) LS $3,600.00 ($3,600.00)
Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.4 5 5.19 ADD WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 6-INCH 7 LF $100.00 $700.0
Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.4 6 5.20 OMIT WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH (34) LF $63.00 ($2,142.0)
Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.4 7 5.20 ADD WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH 10 LF $63.00 $630.0
Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.4 8 5.22 ADD RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 6-INCH, WV#23B 1 EA $1,250.00 $1,250.00
Unit Price Item.  Does not need adjusted as part of CO#4.

CO#4.4 9 CO#4.6 ADD WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 8TH AVE SE, 6"x6" TAPPING SLEEVE1 EA $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00
Summers' price for tapping sleeve.

TOTAL: ($2,031.62) $1,130.38

54

Item 13.



8" W

8"X6" TEE
FOR HYDRANT

10"x8" TAPPING
SLEEVE

CG-12

HMA-26

HMA-25A

HYD-08

WV#16 - 8"

8" W8" W

DO NOT CONNECT TO
EX 4" WATER.
6-IN MIN SEPARATION

5T
H

 A
V

E 
SE

5TH ST SE

REMOVE WATER VALVE (INCIDENTAL)
& MJ CAP EXISTING 4" TEE

HMA-26A

CHANGE ORDER 4
5TH ST SE & 5TH AVE SE INTERSECTION

OELWEIN 2021 WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS
OELWEIN, IOWA

55

Item 13.



8" W

8" TEE

HMA-27A

CG-13

HMA-34

HMA-32

HMA-33

HYD-09

WV#28 - 8"

WV#17 - 8"

WV#18 - 8"

8" W
8"X6" TEE

FOR HYDRANT8" W 8" W

WV#17A - 4"

8"X4" TEE

8
" 

W

PROTECT EX. 4" WV

PLUG TO
ABANDON
IN PLACE

REMOVE EX.
HYDRANT,

PROTECT CURB.

MJ CAPS ON EX. 4" CROSS
PROTECT EX. 4" WV

PLUG EX 4" W
ABANDON IN PLACE

CONNECT TO
EXISTING 4" WATER

6T
H

 A
V

E 
SE

5TH ST SE

FIELD VERIFY EX 24" RCP STORM
SEWER HAS GASKETED O-RING
JOINT AT WATER CROSSING.

CHANGE ORDER 4
5TH ST SE & 6TH AVE SE INTERSECTION

OELWEIN 2021 WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS
OELWEIN, IOWA

56

Item 13.



5TH ST SE

W
W

8" CROSS

HMA-29A

CG-14

HMA-26 8"X6" TEE
FOR HYDRANT

HYD-10

WV#21 - 8"WV#20 - 8"

4" TAPPING SLEEVE

WV#19 - 8"

8
" 

W

8" W

8"X4" REDUCER
WV#19A - 4"

8
" 

W

8" W

MJ CAPS EXISTING 4" CROSS

DO NOT CONNECT TO
EX 4" WATER
6-IN MIN SEPARATION

BEND 90 DEG - 4"

4" W

FUTURE 8-INCH
WATER EXTENSION

HMA-28A

10'

FUTURE 8-INCH
WATER EXTENSION

7T
H

 A
V

E 
SE

MJ CAP 8" CROSS

CHANGE ORDER 4
5TH ST SE & 7TH AVE SE INTERSECTION

OELWEIN 2021 WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS
OELWEIN, IOWA

57

Item 13.



8" CROSS

HMA-26

HMA-30

HMA-31A

HYD-11

CG-16

8"X6" TEE
FOR HYDRANT

WV#24 - 8"

8" W

WV#22 - 8"

WV#23 - 8"

BEND 90 DEG - 6"

8"X6" REDUCER

WV#23B - 6"

6" TAPPING SLEEVE

MJ CAP AT
EX. 6" TEE

MJ CAP AT
EX. 6" TEE

DO NOT CONNECT TO
EX. 6" WATER
6-IN MIN SEPARATION

MJ CAP 8" CROSS

8T
H

 A
V

E 
SE

5TH ST SE

HMA-30A

FUTURE 8-INCH
WATER EXTENSION

ABANDON EX. 6"
WV IN PLACE.

REMOVE LID AND
PATCH WITH HMA.

ABANDON EX. 6"
WV IN PLACE.
REMOVE LID AND
PATCH WITH HMA.

5' MINIMUM

14'

6" W

8" W

CHANGE ORDER 4
5TH ST SE & 8TH AVE SE INTERSECTION

OELWEIN 2021 WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS
OELWEIN, IOWA

58

Item 13.



59

Item 14.



3406-18A

6  From 12/05/21 to 06/03/22 06/08/22

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item

(C X E)

($)

Estimated 

Quantity 

Incorporated in 

the Work

Value of Work 

Completed to Date

(E X G)

($)

2.01 5,633  SY  $                    4.50  $                      25,348.50                2,816.50                     12,674.25                     12,674.25 50%  $                12,674.25 

2.02 100  SY  $                  10.00  $                        1,000.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   1,000.00 

3.01 150  TON  $                  20.00  $                        3,000.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   3,000.00 

3.02 150  CY  $                  25.00  $                        3,750.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   3,750.00 

3.03 1  LS  $            8,500.00  $                        8,500.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   8,500.00 

4.01 44  LF  $                  80.00  $                        3,520.00                      18.00                       1,440.00                       1,440.00 41%  $                   2,080.00 

4.02 72  LF  $                  40.00  $                        2,880.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   2,880.00 

4.03 40  LF  $                  60.00  $                        2,400.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   2,400.00 

4.04 52  LF  $                  80.00  $                        4,160.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   4,160.00 

5.01 1  LS  $            1,800.00  $                        1,800.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   1,800.00 

5.02 1  LS  $            2,800.00  $                        2,800.00                              1                       2,800.00                       2,800.00 100%  $                                -   

5.03 1  LS  $            2,200.00  $                        2,200.00                           0.5                       1,100.00                       1,100.00 50%  $                   1,100.00 

5.04 1  LS  $            1,900.00  $                        1,900.00                              1                       1,900.00                       1,900.00 100%  $                                -   

5.05 1  LS  $            2,000.00  $                        2,000.00                              1                       2,000.00                       2,000.00 100%  $                                -   

5.06 1  LS  $            2,200.00  $                        2,200.00                              1                       2,200.00                       2,200.00 100%  $                                -   

5.07 1  LS  $            2,600.00  $                        2,600.00                              1                       2,600.00                       2,600.00 100%  $                                -   

5.08 1  LS  $            1,900.00  $                        1,900.00                              1                       1,900.00                       1,900.00 100%  $                                -   

5.09 1  LS  $            4,200.00  $                        4,200.00                              1                       4,200.00                       4,200.00 100%  $                                -   

5.10 1  LS  $            3,400.00  $                        3,400.00                              1                       3,400.00                       3,400.00 100%  $                                -   

5.11 1  LS  $            4,937.00  $                        4,937.00                              1                       4,937.00                       4,937.00 100%  $                                -   

5.12 1  LS  $            3,000.00  $                        3,000.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   3,000.00 

5.13 1  LS  $            3,400.00  $                        3,400.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   3,400.00 

5.14 1  LS  $            3,600.00  $                        3,600.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   3,600.00 

5.15 1  LS  $            2,700.00  $                        2,700.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   2,700.00 

5.16 1  LS  $            2,300.00  $                        2,300.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   2,300.00 

5.17 1  LS  $            2,200.00  $                        2,200.00                              1                       2,200.00                       2,200.00 100%  $                                -   

5.18 31  EA  $               950.00  $                      29,450.00                            12                     11,400.00                     11,400.00 39%  $                18,050.00 

5.19 16  LF  $               100.00  $                        1,600.00                        20.5                       2,050.00                       2,050.00 128%  $                    (450.00)

5.20 5,382  LF  $                  63.00  $                   339,066.00                      4,882                  307,566.00                  307,566.00 91%  $                31,500.00 

TRENCH COMPACTION TESTING

REMOVE & REPLACE SANITARY SEWER, 8-INCH

REMOVE & REPLACE STORM SEWER, 15-INCH

REMOVE & REPLACE STORM SEWER, 18-INCH

WATER CONNECTION, 1ST ST NE & ELMWOOD PKWY

WATER CONNECTION, 1ST ST NE & 12TH AVE NE

WATER CONNECTION, 1ST ST NE & 13TH AVE NE

WATER CONNECTION, 12TH AVE SE & CHARLES ST

WATER CONNECTION, 12TH AVE SE & ELM ST

WATER CONNECTION, 12TH AVE SE & 1ST ST SE

WATER CONNECTION, 12TH AVE SE & 2ND ST SE

WATER CONNECTION, 12TH AVE SE & WATER TOWER

REMOVE & REPLACE STORM SEWER, 24-INCH

WATER CONNECTION, 1ST ST NE & 8TH AVE NE

WATER CONNECTION, 1ST ST SE & HILLSIDE DR

WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 5TH AVE SE

WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 6TH AVE SE

WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 7TH AVE SE

WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST SE & 8TH AVE SE

WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST, STA 413+93

WATER CONNECTION, 5TH ST & 9TH AVE SE

WATER CONNECTION, 6TH AVE SE & 7TH ST SE

CAP TO ABANDON WATER MAIN IN PLACE

Application Period:Application No.:

B

REPLACEMENT OF UNSUITABLE BACKFILL MATERIAL

Original Contract

% of Value 

of Item

 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F - 

J)

($)

SPECIAL BACKFILL, 6-INCH

SUBGRADE TREATMENT, GEOGRID (TYPE 1)

TRENCH FOUNDATION

Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 

No.

WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 6-INCH

WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH

Engineer:

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

City of Oelwein 

FOX Engineering

Summers' Enterprises, Inc. 

Oelwein 2021 Water Main Improvements 

Owner:

Application Date:

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 2  of 4
60

Item 14.



3406-18A

6  From 12/05/21 to 06/03/22 06/08/22

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item

(C X E)

($)

Estimated 

Quantity 

Incorporated in 

the Work

Value of Work 

Completed to Date

(E X G)

($)

Application Period:Application No.:

B

% of Value 

of Item

 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F - 

J)

($)Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 

No.

Engineer:

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

City of Oelwein 

FOX Engineering

Summers' Enterprises, Inc. 

Oelwein 2021 Water Main Improvements 

Owner:

Application Date:

5.21 65  LF  $                  63.00  $                        4,095.00                            65                       4,095.00                       4,095.00 100%  $                                -   

5.22 2  EA  $            1,250.00  $                        2,500.00                              1                       1,250.00                       1,250.00 50%  $                   1,250.00 

5.23 26  EA  $            1,800.00  $                      46,800.00                            11                     19,800.00                     19,800.00 42%  $                27,000.00 

5.24 2,150  LF  $                  28.00  $                      60,200.00                      1,293                     36,204.00                     36,204.00 60%  $                23,996.00 

5.25 77  EA  $            1,800.00  $                   138,600.00                            49                     88,200.00                     88,200.00 64%  $                50,400.00 

5.26 7  EA  $            3,000.00  $                      21,000.00                              7                     21,000.00                     21,000.00 100%  $                                -   

5.27 13  EA  $            4,500.00  $                      58,500.00                              7                     31,500.00                     31,500.00 54%  $                27,000.00 

5.28 6  EA  $            1,000.00  $                        6,000.00                              2                       2,000.00                       2,000.00 33%  $                   4,000.00 

5.29 5  EA  $            1,500.00  $                        7,500.00                              4                       6,000.00                       6,000.00 80%  $                   1,500.00 

5.30 1  LS  $            5,000.00  $                        5,000.00                        0.66                       3,300.00                       3,300.00 66%  $                   1,700.00 

6.01 2  EA  $            1,800.00  $                        3,600.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   3,600.00 

6.02 3  EA  $            1,500.00  $                        4,500.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   4,500.00 

7.01 5,642  SY  $                    4.50  $                      25,389.00                2,821.00                     12,694.50                     12,694.50 50%  $                12,694.50 

7.02 5,313  SY  $                    9.41  $                      49,995.33                2,656.50                     24,997.67                     24,997.67 50%  $                24,997.66 

7.03 374  LF  $                  48.00  $                      17,952.00                    185.00                       8,880.00                       8,880.00 49%  $                   9,072.00 

7.04 9  SY  $               180.00  $                        1,620.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   1,620.00 

7.05 320  SY  $               131.00  $                      41,920.00                      58.30                       7,637.30                       7,637.30 18%  $                34,282.70 

7.06 925  SY  $                  15.00  $                      13,875.00                         925                     13,875.00                     13,875.00 100%  $                                -   

7.07 925  SY  $                  12.00  $                      11,100.00                         925                     11,100.00                     11,100.00 100%  $                                -   

7.08 1,117  SY  $                  23.00  $                      25,691.00                         925                     21,275.00                     21,275.00 83%  $                   4,416.00 

9.01 1.2  AC  $            4,800.00  $                        5,760.00                        0.50                       2,400.00                       2,400.00 42%  $                   3,360.00 

9.02 2,800  LF  $                    2.40  $                        6,720.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   6,720.00 

9.03 1.2  AC  $            1,800.00  $                        2,160.00                             -                                      -                                      -   0%  $                   2,160.00 

11.01 1  LS  $         10,000.00  $                      10,000.00                        1.00                     10,000.00                     10,000.00 100%  $                                -   

11.02 1  LS  $            6,000.00  $                        6,000.00                        0.66                       3,960.00                       3,960.00 66%  $                   2,040.00 

11.03 575  TON  $                  16.00  $                        9,200.00                    375.15                       6,002.40                       6,002.40 65%  $                   3,197.60 

1,057,488.83$                700,538.12$              -$                           700,538.12$              66% 356,950.71$              

TEMPORARY ROCK 

INTAKE ADJUSTMENT, MINOR

MANHOLE ADJUSTMENT, MINOR

FILTER SOCK

MULCHING, WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER

MOBILIZATION

TRAFFIC CONTROL & STAGING

PAVEMENT REMOVAL

PAVEMENT, HMA, 5-INCHES

PCC CURB/GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT, 24-INCH

PCC SIDEWALK, 5-INCHES

PCC FULL DEPTH PATCH

CRACKING & SEATING OF PCC PAVEMENT

HMA OVERLAY, 1-INCH, INTERLAYER

HMA OVERLAY, 2-INCH, SUBSURFACE COURSE 

HYDRAULIC SEEDING, SEEDING, FERTILIZING, & MULCHING - 

TYPE 1

WATER SERVICE, 1-INCH, TRANSFER TO EXISTING 12-INCH 

WATER MAIN

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY REMOVAL

REMOVE EXISTING WATER VALVE MANHOLES

WATER MAIN TESTING

WATER MAIN, TRENCHLESS, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH

RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 6-INCH

RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 8-INCH

WATER SERVICE PIPE, TRENCHLESS, 1-INCH COPPER

WATER SERVICE, 1-INCH, CONNECT TO EXISTING SERVICE

Original Contract Totals

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 3  of 4
61

Item 14.



3406-18A

6  From 12/05/21 to 06/03/22 06/08/22

A C D E F G H I J K L

Item Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid Item

(C X E)

($)

Estimated 

Quantity 

Incorporated in 

the Work

Value of Work 

Completed to Date

(E X G)

($)

Application Period:Application No.:

B

% of Value 

of Item

 (J / F)

(%)

Balance to Finish (F - 

J)

($)Description

Work Completed

Materials Currently 

Stored (not in G)

($)

Work Completed 

and Materials 

Stored to Date 

(H + I)

($)

Contract Information

Bid Item 

No.

Engineer:

Contractor:

Project:

Contract:

Contractor's Application for PaymentProgress Estimate - Unit Price Work

Owner's Project No.:

Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

City of Oelwein 

FOX Engineering

Summers' Enterprises, Inc. 

Oelwein 2021 Water Main Improvements 

Owner:

Application Date:

CO 1.1 15  LF  $                  63.00                                945.00                            15                           945.00                           945.00 100%                                    -   

CO 1 .2 1  EA  $               620.00                                620.00                              1                           620.00                           620.00 100%                                    -   

                                   -                                      -   

CO 2.1 1  EA $1,000.00                            1,000.00                               -                                    -                                      -   0%                       1,000.00 

CO 2.2 1  EA $4,500.00                            4,500.00                               -                                    -                                      -   0%                       4,500.00 

CO 2.3 2  EA $1,250.00                            2,500.00                              2                       2,500.00                       2,500.00 100%                                    -   

CO 2.4 2  EA $1,800.00                            3,600.00                               -                                    -                                      -   0%                       3,600.00 

CO 2.5 52  SY $40.00                            2,080.00                            52                       2,080.00                       2,080.00 100%                                    -   

CO 2.6 -4  EA $950.00                           (3,800.00)                            (4)                     (3,800.00)                     (3,800.00) 100%                                    -   

CO 2.7 258  LF $28.00                            7,224.00                         168                       4,704.00                       4,704.00 65%                       2,520.00 

CO 2.8 14  EA $1,800.00                          25,200.00                            12                     21,600.00                     21,600.00 86%                       3,600.00 

CO 2.9 122  LF $48.00                            5,856.00                            43                       2,064.00                       2,064.00 35%                       3,792.00 

                                        -                                      -                                      -                                      -   

49,725.00$                      30,713.00$                -$                           30,713.00$                62% 19,012.00$                

1,107,213.83$                731,251.12$              -$                           731,251.12$              66% 375,962.71$               Project Totals

WATER MAIN, TRENCHLESS, PVC OR DIP, 8-INCH

PCC CURB/GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT, 24-INCH

Change Order Totals

Original Contract and Change Orders

Change Orders

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

8-INCHx10-INCH REDUCER

REMOVE HYDRANT

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 6-INCH

RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 8-INCH

HMA ROADWAY PATCH

CAP TO ABANDON WATER MAIN IN PLACE

WATER SERVICE PIPE, TRENCHLESS, 1-INCH COPPER

WATER SERVICE, 1-INCH, CONNECT TO EXISTING SERVICE

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Unit Price
EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved. 4  of 4
62

Item 14.



EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 
Page 1 of 1 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 

Owner: City of Oelwein  Engineer’s Project No.: 3406-18A 
Engineer: FOX Strand Associates   
Contractor: Summers’ Enterprise   
Project: Oelwein 2021 Water Main Improvements 

  
Date Issued:   6/9/2022 Effective Date of Change Order: 6/13/2022 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Additional work associated with the boring issue on 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE).   See attached 
letters and supporting documentation.  

Total Contract Price Increase of 69,619.13.  Includes unit price changes to the contract. 

Total Change Order 5 Adjustments of $58,611.98. 

Attachments:  May 31, 2022 Letter to Council, June 8th Letter to Summers, Change Order 5 Summary of 
Costs, & Change Order 5 Figure 

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 1, 2021 

$ 1,057,488.83 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Net changes Approved (Change Orders 1, 2, 4): Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 6, 2021 

$ $28,388.19 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 6, 2021 

$ 1,085,877.02 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Adjustment of  Change Order 5: Increase this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion: 15 Calendar Days 

$ $69,619.13 Ready for final payment: 15 Calendar Day 

  Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion: Oct 26, 2021 + 15 days 

$ 1,155,496.15 Ready for final payment: Jan 11, 2021 +  15 days 

   

 Recommended by Engineer (if required)  Accepted by Contractor 

By:    

Title:    

Date:    

 Authorized by Owner  Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 

By:    

Title:    

Date:    

 

Project Manager

6/9/2022

63

Item 15.



May 31, 2022 
 

 

Mayor & City Council 

City of Oelwein 

20 2nd Ave SW 

Oelwein, IA 50662 
 
 

RE: 2021 Water Main Improvements, City of Oelwein, Iowa  

 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE) – Leaking Water Issue 

 

Dear Mayor and City Council, 
 

This letter is to provide a summary of facts regarding the leaking water issue along 5th ST SE (8th AVE 

SE to 9th AVE SE).   Summers’ Enterprise (CONTRACTOR) potentially hit water services and sanitary 

sewer services along 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE) while completing trenchless 

construction. 

 

CONTRACTOR started preparing for the boring operations at 8:00 am on Friday, May 27, 2022.   

CONTRACTOR completed the boring of the pilot and reamed the hole in preparation for installation 

of the 8-inch water main.  They did not install the 8-inch water pipe.  A water leak was discovered on 

at approximately 1:00 p.m near STA 415+00  CONTRACTOR coordinated with City Staff (CITY) 

and attempted to find the water leak.  The location of the water service and the leak(s) was not field 

determined.  CONTRACTOR states the exploratory digging to find the water leak(s) compromised the 

bore hole.  CONTRACTOR backfilled the open holes and left the job site at approximately 5:00 p.m. 

 

The water services and sanitary sewer services were not field located by Iowa One-Call.  

CONTRACTOR was required to televise the sanitary sewer and sanitary sewer services prior to 

construction.  CONTRACTOR states the sanitary sewer services were not able to be televised since 

they were a vertical tee.  The CONTRACTOR did not supply the City of Oelwein the sanitary sewer 

televising reports. The construction plans did not show any water service or sanitary sewer services in 

front of 800 5th ST SE (STA 411+50 to STA 416+65). 

 

The contract documents allowed the CONTRACTOR to install the water main be either trenched 

(open-cut) or trenchless construction.  CONTRACTOR elected to utilize trenchless methods on this 

project.    

 

CONTRACTOR called at FOX Strand at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, May 31, 2022 and discussed their 

concerns.  CONTRACTOR states the bore hole is compromised and they can not complete this portion 

of the project by trenchless methods.  CONTRACTOR believes they potentially hit several water and 

sanitary sewer services during the boring operations.  CONTRACTOR is investigating trenching 

(open-cut) the water main.  CONTRACTOR desires to be paid for extra work associated with this 

issue.   

 

64

Item 15.



 

 

FOX Strand requested the CONTRACTOR research and supply any proposed extra costs associated 

with this issue for CITY consideration prior to proceeding with the trenching work. 

 

CONTRACTOR found the a copper water service near the leak on Tuesday, May 31, 2022 and pitched 

it off at approximately 11:30 a.m.   It appears this has stopped the water leak in this area. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

FOX Strand 

John Gade, P.E. 
John Gade, P.E. 
Senior Project Manager 

 
 

65

Item 15.



           
           
DATE:  June 8, 2022 

 

TO:  Summers Enterprise 

  1776 Buchanan Delaware Ave 

  Masonville, IA  50654 

   

RE:  Oelwein 2020 Water Main Replacement – Change Order 5  

 

Summers’ Enterprise has requested additional payment for exploratory digging and the failed bore attempt 

along 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE).  FOX Strand has reviewed the requests and propose the following 

for Summers’ consideration: 

 

CHANGE ORDER 5.1 - 1st ST NE:  Exploratory Digging for water services: 

Areas: 106+70 & 110+00 – 1st ST NE 

Workers: JQ (4)  Equipment: Mini Excavator, Skid Steer, Backhoe with plate packer  

Date: 5/2/2022   Time: 106+70 (4 Hours)   Date: 5/5/2022 Time: 110+00 (4 Hours) 

 

DESCRIPTION:  City field marked existing water services.  JQ explored and could not find the water 

services.   

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  Exploratory Digging.  $350 x 8 hr = $2,800.  Payment for pavement 

removal/granular/HMA patch is paid by unit prices. 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAYS:  1 DAY 

 

SUMMERS’ RESPONSE:  AGREE 

 

CHANGE ORDER 5.2 - 1st ST NE & 8th AVE NE:  Capping of existing 4-inch water main: 

Area: 51+40 -  8th Ave NE & 1st St NE 

Workers:  JQ (3)  Equipment: Backhoe 

Date: 5/26/2022  Time: 4 Hours 

 

DESCRIPTION:  Work involved to shut off and cap existing 4-inch, but an existing water service was 

found active on the to be abandoned water main.  JQ opened the trench, found the 4-inch main, and shut off 

the water.  The shut off water caused 103 8th AVE NE to lose water service.  JQ turned the water service 

back on.  JQ did not backfill the excavation pit.   On different dates, the city field marked the water service 

location, JQ potholed this location and found the water service. 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  Water service and curb stop paid per the contract unit prices.  No 

payment for exploratory digging. 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAYS:  1 DAY 

 

SUMMERS’ RESPONSE:  AGREE 

 

 

  

66

Item 15.



 

2 | P a g e  

 

CHANGE ORDER 5.3 - 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE):  Boring from STA 411+65 to 146+63 

Length: 411+65 to 416+63 

Workers:  Summers (6)  Equipment: Bore machine 

Date:  5/27/2022   Time: 7am to 1pm (Boring Operations).   

 

DESCRIPTION:  Stopped drilling (reaming) at 1 pm.  Reaming 50% completed.  Crew discovered leaking 

water.  Crew packed up and left by 4pm. 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  Pay for 498-ft for the boring efforts at $46.21 per foot which is 100% 

of Bid Item 5.20, but excludes the pipe material cost at $16.79 per foot for a total of $23,012.60.  Summers’ 

completed 50% of the hole reaming and did not pull the pipe.  The delays associated with de-mobilization is 

proposed to be paid under a separate item. 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAYS:  No additional days for this item since we are proposing ½ day for JQ 

work to find the water service (see Change Order 5.4). 

 

SUMMERS’ RESPONSE:  AGREE 

 

CHANGE ORDER 5.4 - 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE):  Exploratory Digging to find water leak 

Area: 414+60 to 415+00 

Workers: JQ (4)  Equipment: Backhoe, Mini Excavator, Vac Truck, Skid Steer 

Date:  5/27/2022  Time: 1pm to 5pm 

 

DESCRIPTION:  JQ removed pavement and attempted to find water service leak.  It was determined to 

leave the leak over the weekend and fix on 5/31/2022. 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  Exploratory Digging:  $350 x 4 hr = $1,400 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAYS:  ½ DAY   

 

SUMMERS’ RESPONSE:  Summers’ request is for $6,145 per the following breakdown. 

 

1. JQ 4hrs * $100/hr * 4 people = $1600 (Summers’ crew also present for majority, Todd stayed entire 

time cost not added in) 

2. Backhoe 4hrs * $100/hr = $400 

3. Mini excavator 4 hrs @ $100/hr = $400 

4. Dump Truck @ $100/hr = $400 

5. Saw 40ft @ $10/ft = $400 

6. Skid steer 4hrs @ $100/hr = $400 

7. Vac Truck 4hrs @ $235/hr = $940 

8. Load of rock = $405 

9. Hydro Excavation truck 4hrs @ $300 = $1,200 

 

 

 

 

 

 

67

Item 15.



 

3 | P a g e  

 

FOX STRAND RESPONSE:  Recommend approval $4,000 (subject to justification below).  Per the contract 

documents: 

A. Cost of Work.  The cost of labor is limited to the employees hourly rate, fringe benefits, and overtime.  

The Contractor is allowed a fee of 15% of the total of the labor for overhead and profit.   Summers’ 

shall provide a breakdown of the laborers (power equipment operator) for our review. 

B. Equipment Costs will need to be verified.  Per the Contract documents the equipment charges shall be 

based on monthly rental costs divided by 176 to determine an hourly rate. 

C. Dump Truck:  The dump truck was only used for 0.5 hrs. 

D. Load of Rock:  Contract documents have a bid item for temporary rock.  16.89 tons was used at $16.00 

per ton for a total of $270.24. 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER 5.5 - 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE):  Exploratory Digging to find water leak 

Area: 414+60 to 415+00 

Workers:  JQ (4)  Equipment: Backhoe, Mini Excavator, Vac truck, Skid Steer 

Date:  5/31/2022  Time: 8am to noon (4 guys) and 1pm to 2pm (2 guys) 

 

DESCRIPTION:  Found the water service and the leak.  Pinched off the service line (stopped leak).  

Backfilled excavation and placed temporary granular (pay item). 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  Exploratory Digging.  $350 x 5 hr = $1,750.    Payment for temporary 

rock and pavement removal/granular/HMA patch is paid by unit prices.   

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAYS:  ½  DAY 

 

SUMMERS’ RESPONSE:  Summers’ request is for $3,000.  Summers’ did not provide a breakdown of the 

labor costs or equipment costs. 

 

FOX STRAND RESPONSE:  Recommend approval of the $3,000 request. 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER 5.6 - 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE):  Summers retrieving bore pipes and 

equipment  

Length: 411+65 to 416+63 

Workers:  Summers (est 5) Equipment: Boring Drill 

Date:  5/31/2022  Time: 8am (est) to noon 

 

DESCRIPTION:  Summers’s abandoned the existing bore hole due to the water leak compromising their 

established hole.  Crew removed their boring equipment from the site. 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  Assuming $700/hr for crew/equipment.  $700 x 4 hr = $2,800 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAY:  No additional days.  Additional ½ day granted for JQ work associated 

with leaking water service repair at the same time. 

 

SUMMERS’ RESPONSE:  Summers’ request is for $8,000.  Summers’ did not provide a breakdown of the 

labor costs or equipment costs.  Summers’ states his standby bore crew cost is $15,000 per day.   

 

68

Item 15.



 

4 | P a g e  

 

FOX STRAND RESPONSE:  FOX Strand discussed with another boring contractor.  Their high end cost 

per day for similar work was $10,000 per day.  FOX recommends payment of $5,000. 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER 5.7 - 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE):  Deduct for Bid Item 5.20, Water Main, 

Trenching versus Trenchless 

 Length: 411+65 to 416+63 

 

DESCRIPTION:  Summers’ proposal to open-cut the roadway to trench in the 8-inch water main.  This will 

resolve the void space under the pavement due to abandoned bore hole and conflict with the water services.  

The bid price of $63.00 per foot was for trenchless construction.  Summers’ proposes a $11.00 deduct per 

foot for open cutting. 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  ($11.00 per foot) x 498 ft = ($5,478.00) DEDUCT. 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAY:  4 Days 

 

SUMMERS’ RESPONSE:  Summer’s agrees with the Change Order Proposal.  Summers’ request is for an 

additional 15 calendar days for this work. 

 

FOX STRAND RESPONSE:  Recommend no more than 10 calendar days. 

 

 

CHANGE ORDER 5.8 & 5.9 - 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE):  HMA Pavement 

Removal/Replacement 

 Length: 411+65 to 416+63 

 

DESCRIPTION:  Summers’ proposal to open-cut the roadway to trench in the 8-inch water main.  The 

HMA pavement will need to be removed and replaced.  Summers’ bid price for HMA 

Removal/Replacement was lump sum based on trenchless construction.  The unit price needs to be adjusted 

for full HMA removal/replacement for trenching construction.  $96.85 per SY includes ($19.00/SY for 

Removal, $28.00/SY for granular base, $49.85/SY for HMA Pavement).  The lump sum bid items for HMA 

Pavement will also be adjusted (decreased). 

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  $26,277.40 ADD to the project. 

   

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAY:  2 Days 

 

SUMMERS’ RESPONSE:  AGREE 

 

 

 

  

69

Item 15.



 

5 | P a g e  

 

CHANGE ORDER 510.-5.13 - 5th ST SE (8th AVE SE to 9th AVE SE):  Adjustment of unit price items 

such as water service, omitting curb/gutter, and PCC Patch replacement 

 Length: 411+65 to 416+63 

 

DESCRIPTION:  Summers’ proposal to open-cut the roadway to trench in the 8-inch water main.  A 

portion of 5th ST SE is PCC and will need to be removed/replaced.  The contract unit price of $135.50 can 

be used for this work.  The water service lengths will be reduced slightly, and unit price will be used for 

those adjustments.   

 

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL:  $11,007.15 ADD to the project adjusted by unit prices. 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT DAY:  2 Days 

 

 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL: 

 

CHANGE ORDER 5 TOTALS (SUMMER’S PROPOSAL)   =  $74,764.13 

CHANGE ORDER 5 TOTALS (FOX STRAND RESPONSE)  =  $69,619.13 

 

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT DAYS (SUMMERS’ PROPOSAL)   = 20 Days 

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT DAYS (FOX STRAND RESPONSE)  = 15 Days 

 

 

Oelwein City Council will discuss and consider Change Order 5 on June 13, 2022. 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

FOX Strand 

 

 

 

John Gade, P.E. 

Project Manager 

 

Attachment:    May 31, 2022 letter to Council 

Change Order 5 Summary  

  Change Order 5 Figure 

   

   

 

   

 

 

70

Item 15.



CHANGE ORDER 5:   5TH ST SE (8TH AVE SE to 9TH AVE SE) - SUMMERS' REQUEST

CHANGE 

ORDER 

ITEM 

NO.
BID ITEM REF ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE

TOTAL PRICE 

ADJUSTMENT
NOTES:

CO#5 1 EXPLORATORY DIGGING, 1ST ST NE 8.0 HR $350.00 $2,800.00 FOX Strand counter proposal.  JQ  exploration digging for  water service along 1st Ave.

CO#5 3 ADD TRENCHLESS OPERATIONS, PILOT HOLE, REAMING OF HOLE 498 LF $46.21 $23,012.58
STA 411+65 -STA 416+63.  Cost to bore the pilot hole & ream the hole for the pipe.  Reduction for pipe 

material cost of $16.79/ft since the 8-inch pipe was not pulled with the bore).  Needs to also include the 

CO#5 4 EXPLORATORY DIGGING, 5TH ST SE 1.0 LS $6,145.00 $6,145.00 FOX Strand counter proposal. JQ  exploration digging for leaking water service

CO#5 5 EXPLORATORY DIGGING, 5TH ST SE 1.0 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 FOX Strand counter proposal.  JQ fixing leaking water service

CO#6 6 BORING CREW DE-MOBILIZATION, 5TH ST SE 1.0 LS $8,000.00 $8,000.00 FOX Strand counter proposal.  Summers retrieving  bore pipes and equipment.

CO#5 7 DEDUCT FOR BID ITEM 5.20 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 8-INCH 498 LF ($11.0) ($5,478.00) STA 411+65 -STA 416+63 (Reduction in price to trench vs trenchless.  Todd confirmed $52/ft vs $63/ft).  

CO#5 8 ADD HMA-26A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA REPLACEMENT) 335.0 SY $96.85 $32,444.75 Summers' requested price for HMA Patching.  Max trench width is 8-ft.

CO#5 10
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02
OMIT PORTION OF HMA-26 (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA REPLACEMENT) (335.0) SY $18.41 ($6,167.35) Lump Sum Item needs to be adjusted.  Omitting a portion of HMA-26 (8th Ave SE to 9th Ave SE).

CO#5 9 5.24 OMIT PORTION OF WATER SERVICE PIPE, TRENCHLESS, 1-INCH COPPER (23.0) LF $28.00 ($644.00)
Water service 817 5th ST SE 7 821 5th ST SE was reduced in Plan length due to relocated water main 

under the street.

CO#5 11 7.03 OMIT CG-18, PCC CURB/GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT, 24-INCH (15) LF $48.00 ($720.00)

CO#5 12 7.01, 7.05 OMIT PCC-13, PCC FULL DEPTH PATCH (22.7) SY $135.50 ($3,075.85)

CO#5 13 7.01, 7.05 ADD PCC-14A, PCC FULL DEPTH PATCH 114.0 SY $135.50 $15,447.00 Item includes pavement removal and PCC Patch per contract.  No granular base is required.

TOTAL: $74,764.13

CHANGE ORDER 5:   5TH ST SE (8TH AVE SE to 9TH AVE SE) - FOX STRAND RESPONSE

CHANGE 

ORDER 

ITEM 

NO.
BID ITEM REF ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE

TOTAL PRICE 

ADJUSTMENT
NOTES:

CO#5 1 EXPLORATORY DIGGING, 1ST ST NE 8.0 HR $350.00 $2,800.00 FOX Strand counter proposal.  JQ  exploration digging for  water service along 1st Ave.

CO#5 3 ADD TRENCHLESS OPERATIONS, PILOT HOLE, REAMING OF HOLE 498 LF $46.21 $23,012.58

STA 411+65 -STA 416+63.  Cost to bore the pilot hole & ream the hole for the pipe.  

Reduction for pipe material cost of $16.79/ft since the 8-inch pipe was not pulled with 

the bore).  Needs to also include the time/effort/materials associated with pulling the 

pipe.  Todd estimated 2 hrs.

CO#5 4 EXPLORATORY DIGGING, 5TH ST SE 1.0 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00 FOX Strand counter proposal. JQ  exploration digging for leaking water service

CO#5 5 EXPLORATORY DIGGING, 5TH ST SE 1.0 LS $3,000.00 $3,000.00 FOX Strand counter proposal.  JQ fixing leaking water service

CO#6 6 BORING CREW DE-MOBILIZATION, 5TH ST SE 1.0 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 FOX Strand counter proposal.  Summers retrieving  bore pipes and equipment.

CO#5 7 DEDUCT FOR BID ITEM 5.20 WATER MAIN, TRENCHED, PVC, 8-INCH 498 LF ($11.0) ($5,478.00)
STA 411+65 -STA 416+63 (Reduction in price to trench vs trenchless.  Todd confirmed 

$52/ft vs $63/ft).  

CO#5 8
ADD HMA-26A (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL BACKFILL/HMA 

REPLACEMENT)
335.0 SY $96.85 $32,444.75 Summers' requested price for HMA Patching.  Max trench width is 8-ft.

CO#5 9
2.01, 7.01, 

7.02

OMIT PORTION OF HMA-26 (HMA REMOVAL/SPECIAL 

BACKFILL/HMA REPLACEMENT)
(335.0) SY $18.41 ($6,167.35)

Lump Sum Item needs to be adjusted.  Omitting a portion of HMA-26 (8th Ave SE to 9th 

Ave SE).

CO#5 10 5.24
OMIT PORTION OF WATER SERVICE PIPE, TRENCHLESS, 1-INCH 

COPPER
(23.0) LF $28.00 ($644.00)

Water service 817 5th ST SE 7 821 5th ST SE was reduced in Plan length due to relocated 

water main under the street.

CO#5 11 7.03
OMIT CG-18, PCC CURB/GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT, 

24-INCH
(15) LF $48.00 ($720.00)

CO#5 12 7.01, 7.05 OMIT PCC-13, PCC FULL DEPTH PATCH (22.7) SY $135.50 ($3,075.85)

CO#5 13 7.01, 7.05 ADD PCC-14A, PCC FULL DEPTH PATCH 114.0 SY $135.50 $15,447.00
Item includes pavement removal and PCC Patch per contract.  No granular base is 

required.

TOTAL: $69,619.13

71

Item 15.



1096

1100

1104

1108

1112

1116

1096

1100

1104

1108

1112

1116

411+20 411+60 412+00 412+40 412+80 413+20 413+60 414+00 414+40 414+80 415+20 415+60 416+00 416+40 416+70

WV#24 - 8"
STA 411+56

8"X6" TEE
STA 413+93

MIN. 5.5'
COVER

8"X6" TEE
STA 411+58

STA 411+58 11.9' Rt
HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

GROUND ELEV=1115.1
HYD-11

8"X6" TEE
STA 416+55

WV#26 - 8"
STA 416+60

CUT IN 8" TEE
STA 416+63

STA 416+55 12.2' Rt
HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

GROUND ELEV=1109.7
HYD-12

8" CROSS
STA 411+34

WV#22 - 8"
STA 411+27

5TH STREET SE
(SEALCOAT)

8T
H

 A
V

E 
SE

(S
EA

LC
O

A
T)

9T
H

 A
V

E 
SE

(C
O

N
C

R
ET

E)

W
W

W
W W W W W W W

W W W
W

W
W

W
W

W

W

W

W

WV#24 - 8"

WV#25 - 6"

WV#26 - 8"411+00

412+00
413+00

414+00
415+00

416+00
416+80

M
A

TC
H

 L
IN

E 
-

S
TA

  4
1

1
+

2
0

HMA-26 HMA-31

HMA-30

CG-17

CONNECT TO
EX 6" WATER

PCC-12PCC-11

66' ROW
(WORKING LIMITS)

PROTECT TREE

REMOVE HYDRANT

WATER SEVICE ASSUMED FROM 8TH AVE

HYD-11

CG-16

HYD-12

W
WV#22 - 8"

WV#23 - 8"

WV#23B - 6"

HMA-30A RELOCATE HYD-12
TO 9TH AVE SE

HMA-26A 335 SY (8'X378')
CHANGE ORDER 5

WATER SERVICE
REVISED LENGTH = 31 LF WATER SERVICE

REVISED LENGTH = 26 LF

PCC-14A 108 SY (8'X129')
CHANGE ORDER 5

KEEP CURBDELETE
PCC-13

W W W W

WATER MAIN RELOCATION
STA 415+28 TO 416+67

PCC-14

EX 6" WATER TO BE
ABANDONED IN PLACE

DELETE
CG-18

8"X6" TEE

8" TEE

00 20' 40'

D
R
A
W

IN
G

 F
IL

EN
A
M

E

LA
YO

U
T 

N
A
M

E
LA

YE
R
 M

N
G

R
 N

A
M

E
PL

O
T 

S
TY

LE
 T

A
B
LE

R
EV

IS
IO

N
D

A
TE

SHEET

Ph
on

e:
 (5

15
) 2

33
-0

00
0

41
4 

So
ut

h 
17

th
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 1

07
FO

X 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
As

so
ci

at
es

, I
nc

.

Am
es

, I
ow

a 
50

01
0

FA
X:

  (
51

5)
 2

33
-0

10
3

en
gi

ne
er

in
g

PROJECT NO.

LA
S
T 

U
PD

A
TE

:

D
A
TE

B
Y

DE
SI

GN
ED

:

D
R
A
W

N
:

CH
EC

KE
D

:

K
:\

!p
ro

j\
30

00
\3

40
6-

18
A
 -

 O
el

w
ei

n 
W

at
er

 M
ai

n 
R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t\
D

ra
w

in
gs

\C
iv

il\
34

06
-1

8A
 B

A
S
E.

dw
g

C
O

5
Fo

xG
ra

yS
ca

le
.c

tb

CO5

O
EL

W
EI

N
, 

IO
W

A
C
IT

Y 
O

F 
O

EL
W

EI
N

 
O

EL
W

EI
N

 2
02

1 
W

A
TE

R
 M

A
IN

 I
M

PR
O

V
EM

EN
TS

C
H

A
N

G
E 

O
R
D

ER
 5

 -
 5

TH
 S

T 
S
E

3406-18A

06
/0

1/
22

 

06
/2

2

06
/2

2
LN

C

B
D

B  

STATION STATION

2
K1.4

66' ROW
(WORKING LIMITS)

3
K1.4

S
EE S

H
EET D

4
.2

FO
R

 C
O

N
TIN

U
A

TIO
N

 = 31 LF

72

Item 15.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/20/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

73

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/20/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

74

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/20/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

75

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/20/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

76

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/20/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

77

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/19/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

78

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/19/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

79

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/19/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

80

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/19/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

81

Item 16.





Document: 

Date Taken:05/19/2022 Taken by:Code Officer
Address:104 8TH AVE. Case Number:22-000472

82

Item 16.



83

Item 17.



84

Item 17.



85

Item 17.



86

Item 17.



87

Item 17.



88

Item 17.



89

Item 17.



90

Item 17.



91

Item 17.



92

Item 17.



93

Item 17.



94

Item 18.



95

Item 18.



 

Minutes 
Airport Board 
Municipal Airport, 19623  40th Street, Oelwein, Iowa 
May 19, 2022 - 6:30 PM 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
Meeting called to order 6:30 p.m. 
 
 ROLL CALL 
Present: Bryan, Woodruska, Tuschscherer, Nations, Stewart, FBO Tegeler 
Absent: Bagge 
 
 APPROVAL OF MINUTES AND EXPENSES 
Motion Woodruska, Second Nations All Aye 
 
 FBO REPORT 
John Bagge has had the windsock tower rebuilt. The repair/modification looks good. Procedures for 
airport disbursements were discussed. Board members are not authorized to make purchases without 
the consent of City Administration. Voltmer Electric still has not responded concerning overcharging for 
the windsock lite repair. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
The first grade field trip went well. Members Tuchscherer, Woodruska and Bryan presented an airport 
and aviation program to 100 students. The 5/21 Young Eagle event was discussed. It was reported 60 
kids have registered. A conversation took place on replacing the jet A tank. Dick’s Petroleum quoted a 
12,000 gallon diesel tank at $51,000. This doesn’t include the cost of installation, pumps or converting 
the existing tank to jet A. 
 
NEW BUISNESS 
The upcoming crop spraying season was discussed. 
 
SCHEDULE NEXT MEETING 
June 16 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion Tuchscherer, second Nations to adjourn at 7:00 pm 

96

Item 19.



97

Item A.



98

Item A.



Dillon Law PC
209 E 1st Street
Sumner, Iowa 50674

INVOICE
Invoice # 10889

Date: 05/31/2022
Due Upon Receipt

City of Oelwein
Attn: Dylan Mulfinger
20 2nd Ave. SW
Oelwein, IA 50662

City of Oelwein nuisance/abatement work

nuisance/abatement work 657A's

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Service 03/04/2022 Email from Wehling re: City of Oelwein v. various;
review of email, email back; .1

0.10 $139.16 $13.92

Service 03/15/2022 Review of email from Wehling re: City of Oelwein v.
various.

0.10 $139.16 $13.92

Service 03/15/2022 Attendance at magistrate court: Horstmeier .3; Bradley
.3; Rohrick .3; Ryan .1; Robinson .2; Wright .3;

NJL

1.50 $139.16 $208.74

Service 04/05/2022 Review of Oelwein v. various; .2

njl

0.20 $139.16 $27.83

Service 04/05/2022 Attendance at Oelwein v. Horstmeier for review; .4

njl

0.40 $139.16 $55.66

Service 04/05/2022 Attendance at Oelwein v. Browne trial; .4

njl

0.40 $139.16 $55.66

Service 04/05/2022 Attendance at Oelwein v. Rorhick; .2

njl

0.20 $139.16 $27.83

Service 04/05/2022 Attendance at Oelwein v. Hickey; .2

njl

0.20 $139.16 $27.83

Service 04/05/2022 Attendance at Oelwein v. Ryan; .2 0.20 $139.16 $27.83

Page 1 of 3 99

Item A.



NJL

Service 04/19/2022 Attendance at Oelwein v. Rohrick, Curtis, Perez,
Palmer; Robinson, Bradley, Steggall. .3

njl

0.30 $139.16 $41.75

Service 05/02/2022 set deadlines for oelwein sheckel matter 0.10 $61.90 $6.19

Service 05/03/2022 Attendance at Oelwen v. Browne, Wright; .4

njl

0.40 $139.16 $55.66

Service 05/03/2022 Email to Dillon re: Oelwein v. Wright; .2

njl

0.20 $139.16 $27.83

Service 05/03/2022 nathan billing data entry 0.20 $61.90 $12.38

Service 05/03/2022 email correspondence with pat, file notice/exhibit label,
draft and file dismissal x2, review wright citations,
beacon searches

1.00 $61.90 $61.90

Service 05/05/2022 review various filings, save to file, update sheet 0.50 $61.90 $30.95

Service 05/09/2022 draft and file motion to dismiss x2 0.40 $61.90 $24.76

Service 05/10/2022 review court letter from horstmeier 0.20 $61.90 $12.38

Service 05/10/2022 email reminder re 425 8th Ave 0.10 $61.90 $6.19

Service 05/11/2022 warthan file look up and emails 0.20 $61.90 $12.38

Service 05/11/2022 review horstmeier order 0.20 $61.90 $12.38

Service 05/12/2022 review warthan file and emails, email to pat 0.30 $61.90 $18.57

Service 05/16/2022 email to CD, call from CD-reminders 0.30 $61.90 $18.57

Service 05/16/2022 warthan research and citation drafting, email to Sam 1.00 $61.90 $61.90

Service 05/17/2022 draft and file witness lists x3 0.50 $61.90 $30.95

Service 05/17/2022 email to code enforcement, email to nathan, email to
pat re exhibits

0.20 $61.90 $12.38

Service 05/19/2022 review multiple orders, update sheet, close cases 0.60 $61.90 $37.14

Service 05/23/2022 email to pat re tax sale 0.10 $61.90 $6.19

Service 05/24/2022 motion to dismiss draft and file x2 , email from bruce 0.50 $61.90 $30.95

Service 05/24/2022 review filings, update calendar and spreadsheet re
continuances

0.20 $61.90 $12.38

Total $993.00

Invoice # 10889 - 05/31/2022

Page 2 of 3 100

Item A.



Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

10889 05/31/2022 $993.00 $0.00 $993.00

Outstanding Balance $993.00

Total Amount Outstanding $993.00

Please make all amounts payable to: Dillon Law PC

Payment is due upon receipt.

Invoice # 10889 - 05/31/2022

Page 3 of 3 101

Item A.



Dillon Law PC
209 E 1st Street
Sumner, Iowa 50674

INVOICE
Invoice # 10890

Date: 05/31/2022
Due Upon Receipt

City of Oelwein
Attn: Dylan Mulfinger
20 2nd Ave. SW
Oelwein, IA 50662

CityOelwein

Oelwein City Attorney

Type Date Notes Quantity Rate Total

Expense 05/03/2022 Reimbursable expenses: Abstracting update for Heirs
of Diane Kisner 217 4th Ave. NW

1.00 $200.00 $200.00

Expense 05/05/2022 Reimbursable expenses: Recording fee for 3
mortgages

1.00 $141.00 $141.00

Service 05/09/2022 Dustin Zesky - Swisher & Cohrt conference re Elmer
Schekle

0.50 $136.83 $68.42

Service 05/10/2022 425 8th AVE SE discussion email with Sam 0.25 $136.83 $34.21

Expense 05/12/2022 Reimbursable expenses: Recording fee for Quit Claim
deed

1.00 $17.00 $17.00

Service 05/16/2022 data to insurance carrier re scheckle claim 0.25 $136.83 $34.21

Total $494.84

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

Invoice Number Due On Amount Due Payments Received Balance Due

10890 05/31/2022 $494.84 $0.00 $494.84

Page 1 of 2 102

Item A.



Outstanding Balance $494.84

Total Amount Outstanding $494.84

Please make all amounts payable to: Dillon Law PC

Payment is due upon receipt.

Invoice # 10890 - 05/31/2022

Page 2 of 2 103

Item A.



 
To: Mayor and City Council 

From: Dylan Mulfinger 

Subject: Administrator’s Council Agenda Memo 

Date: 6/13/2022 

 

Consent Agenda 

1. Consideration of a motion to approve the May 23, 2022 minutes.  

2. Consideration of a motion to approve the Class C Liquor License for Hacienda Del Rio. 

3. Consideration of a motion approving the Class C Liquor License for Viper Lanes & PJ's Bar and 

Grill. 

Public Hearing  

4. Public Hearing for CDBG about Oelwein Sewer Improvement Project along with Community 

Needs Assessment at Oelwein City Hall Council Chambers at 6:00 P.M. 

1. This public hearing is required for the sewer project that we are doing in 

the Northeast.  

Ordinances  

5. Consideration of an ordinance amending Oelwein City Code Section 22 Article VII Golf Carts - 

First Reading.  

1. Council requested staff review and provide an ordinance for City Council 

on golf carts. The Public Safety Chief does not recommend golf carts. 

The City Administrator does not recommend golf carts. Please postpone 

this ordinance one year. This will allow the community to become 

familiar with UTVs and allow staff time to understand what is working 

and what is not working with sharing the streets. The City Administrator 

recommends not allowing golf carts on city streets.  

Resolutions 

6. Consideration of a resolution authorizing the submission of a CDBG Water/Sewer application to 

the Iowa Economic Development Authority. 

1. This grant will help pay for the Northeast sanitary sewer project. Once 

this grant is approved the city will start construction on this project in 

2023.  

7. Consideration of a resolution to sell 608 1st Ave SE for the amount of $1,000. 

1. This is a buildable house with a garage still exiting. The City has 

marketed this home for three years and it has not sold. The City 

Administrator recommends approving the sale of this property.   

104

Item A.



 
8. Consideration of a resolution requesting the closure of corner of 1st Street and North Frederick 

Ave to south of 2nd Street N.W. on August 20, 2022 for the Oelwein Fire Department. 

1. The City has had great success allowing the fire department to use a 

street for water ball. The City Administrator recommends approving the 

street closure.   

Motions 

9. Consideration of a motion to approve 2022 seal coat project Black Top Services at $290,742.00 

1. Bids came in and were reviewed by staff. This year is a large amount of 

seal coating as council provided this direction in January. This bid 

includes prepping the roads by the contractor, something we are doing 

new this year to free up time for other city tasks. The City Administrator 

recommends approving the bid from Black Top Services.   

10. Consideration of a motion to approve 2022 seal coat project for the Parks Department at 

$39,745.  

1. While the Black Top Services bid is higher than Prairie Road Builders, 

staff evaluated the bids and saw that more material will be used by 

Black Top Services resulting in a better product. The City Administrator 

recommends approving the bid from Black Top Services.  

11. Consideration of a motion to approve pay application #1 for the Charles Street Viaduct 

Maintenance 2022 project. 

1. This is the first of many mitigation efforts to ensure the viaduct is a safe 

viable structure. We anticipate annual maintenance on the viaduct. We 

meet this month with the railroad to discuss the future of the viaduct. 

The City Administrator recommends approving the pay application.   

12. Consideration of a motion to approve pay application #2 and final for the Charles Street Viaduct 

Maintenance 2022 project.  

1. The City Administrator recommends approving the pay application and 

closing out the project.  

13. Consideration of a motion to approve Change Order No. 4 for the 2021 Water Main 

Improvements. 

1. This change order is recommended by the engineer. The City 

Administrator recommends approving the change order.  

14. Consideration of a motion to approve Pay Request #6 in the amount of $206,753.22 to Summers 

Enterprises, Inc. 

1. This pay request is recommended by the engineer. The City 

Administrator recommends approving the pay request.  

15. Consideration of a motion to approve Change Order No. 5 for the 2021 Water Main 

Improvements 

1. This decision will stem from council’s discussion with the project 

engineer that will occur at a 5:30 work session before the meeting.  

 

 

105

Item A.



 
16. Consideration of a motion to award the demolition of 104 8th Ave SW 

1. Bids for this item will come Monday at 3:30. With this being a court 

ordered tear down the process has varied from the city’s traditional 

process. Once this property is cleaned up, the cost will be assessed to 

the taxes. The City Administrator recommends approving the lowest 

responsible bidder.  

17. Consideration of a motion to approve a cost increase on the purchase of a dump truck in the 

amount of $14,238. 

1. This cost increase is above the City Administrator’s spending limit. The 

department is still in need of this equipment. Funding is available. The 

City Administrator recommends approving the cost increase.  

18. Consideration of a motion to approve the cleaning contract with Steve Horan. 

1. The City has a positive working relationship with Horan Cleaning. The 

City Administrator recommends approving the contract.  

106

Item A.



Library Report to the City Council – June 2022 

 

Teen & Adult Programs 

Thursday, June 9th at 

2:00 p.m.  

Upcycled Book Wreath 

Workshop 

Join us to learn how to 

make a “Book Page 

Wrapped Wreath with 

Flowers” 

Thursday, June 23rd at 6:00 p.m. 

Panning for Gold 

Learn about 

panning for gold in 

Iowa. Our 

presenter, Larry 

Pavelec will demonstrate the tools and 

technique used. Then it will be your turn to try. 

Monday, June 27th at 

2:00 p.m. 

Dissecting Owl Pellets 

Join us to learn about 

owls in Iowa, what an 

owl pellet is and what 

can be found inside 

with Naturalist Michael Maas from Fontana 

Park. Please sign up so we can get a number for 

supplies. 

Programs for Kids 

Wednesday, June 1st at 2:00 p.m. Poetry Camp 

Youth will create their own 

“Found Poetry” by using words 

cut from newspapers & 

magazines. 

Wednesday, June 8th at 3:00 

p.m. LEGO Camp 

If you can imagine it, you can 

create it! Show us your creative 

side. 

Wednesday, June 15th at 2:00 p.m. Coding 

Camp 

Learn the basics of coding 

with fun & games. 

Wednesday, June 22nd at 

2:00 p.m. Art Camp 

Celebrate Eric Carlew’s 

birthday by creating artwork using the method 

of this author/illustrator. 

Wednesday, June 29th at 2:00 p.m. Nature 

Camp 

Meet at Platt Park 

Youth will look for 

natural items to 

create their painting 

masterpiece. 

Thursday, June 30th 

at 6:00 p.m. Finale Party & Magic Show  

Join us for Casey’s Pizza, prizes and FUN! Rick 

Eugene will be here to entertain us with his 

captivating magical talents. 

The  Oelwein Public Library would like to thank 

our generous sponsors who make this program 

a success: Casey’s, Subway, Kwik Star, 

McDonald’s, Fareway, Dairy Queen and Miss 

Kim for the dolls. 

       Pages & Play Club - 10:00 
6/1   Fishing  6/8   Insect Investigators 

6/15  Nocturnal Animals   6/22  Bears    

6/29  Campfire Stories 

Cookbook Book Club                            

June 13th at 5:30 p.m. 

Theme for June Meeting – Recipes from our 

Magazine Collection: Food Network, All Recipes, or 

Taste of Home. Make a recipe and bring samples  

to the meeting. Join in the lively discussion of the 

magazines and some delicious taste tests. 

Book Club will be discussing 

Practical Magic by Alice Hoffman 

on June 28th at 2:00 p.m. 

107

Item ii.


	Top
	Item 1.	5.23 Minutes
	City Council Minutes 6PM FINAL

	Item 2.	Hacienda Del Rio
	Hacendia Alcohol License

	Item 3.	Viper Lanes - Liquor License
	Viper Lanes and PJ

	Item 4.	CDBG - PH
	Public Notice-Oelwein
	Community and Housing Needs Assessment 2021
	Nine Points-Oelwein

	Item 5.	Ord - Golf Carts
	Golf Cart Ordinance 06-2-2022
	Ord - Golf Cart

	Item 6.	Res - CDBG
	Resolution-Oelwein

	Item 7.	608 1st Ave SE
	608_1st_Ave_SE-COUNCIL PACKET
	resol - sale of 608 1st Ave SE

	Item 8.	Waterball Street Closure Request
	Wateball Request 2022
	Resolution - close street - fire department  Waterball

	Item 9.	2022 seal coat project
	Sealcoat 2022

	Item 10.	Parks Seal Coat
	Park Seal Coats

	Item 11.	Viaduct #1
	Project Compl Letter
	Payment Form #1

	Item 12.	Viaduct #2
	Payment Form #2 Final

	Item 13.	Water Project - Change Order
	Change Order 4 - Oelwein Water Improvements

	Item 14.	Water Main Improvements #6
	Pay Request No. 6 - Oelwein 2021 Water Main Improvements

	Item 15.	Change Order No. 5
	Change Order 5 - Oelwein Water Improvements

	Item 16.	104 8th Ave SW
	104 8th Ave SW - Partial demoed

	Item 17.	Dump Truck
	Dump Truck packet 6.22

	Item 18.	Cleaning Contract
	Cleaning Contract

	Item 19.	Airport Minutes
	AIRPORT 5-19 MINUTES

	Item A.	Park And Rec Board - Joe Bouska
	Bouska App

	Item A.	Invoices
	bill_10889
	bill_10890

	Item A.	City Administrator
	City Council June 13 Memo

	Item ii.	Additional Information
	Library Report to the City Council - June 2022

	Bottom

